Manchester M2 31Y

Tel: 0161 333 3000
Fax: 0161 3.
WWWN.eY.COM/uk

”“”H“lm““”HHWHIHIHHH"' 1 ERNST & YOUNG o

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 13 February 2009

Ref: CR/JP/SW/J/INWM0914 /11.1

email: zavvimeeting@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs
Zavvi Retail Limited (In Administration) (the “Company”)

As you will be aware, the above named company entered administration on 24 December 2008 with A M
Hudson, S Allport and myself being appointed to act as Joint Administrators. | now enclose a copy of
our statement of proposals as required by paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

A meeting of creditors will be held at ExCeL London, One Western Gateway, Royal Victoria Dock,
London, E16 1XL on 16 March 2009 at 2:00pm to consider and vote on the following matters:

1. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

2. The formation of a creditors’ committee. To be validly constituted, a creditors’ committee must
have at least three and not more than five members.

3. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to vote on the Joint Administrators’
remuneration as provided for in the proposals.

4. Inthe event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to vote on the Joint Administrators ability
to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the proposals.

Formal notice of the meeting is enclosed, together with a proxy form and notice of claim form. To be
eligible to vote at the meeting you must submit written details of your claim by 12 noon on the business
day before the meeting. Unless you are attending the meeting in person, you also must complete and
return the proxy form in advance of the meeting if you wish someone to vote on the proposals on your
behalf.

It is important also to note that your right to claim in the Administration and participate in any dividend
that may be payable in the ZRL Administration will not be affected if you do not attend this meeting. You
do not need to attend the meeting in person in order to vote. Someone else can attend and vote on
your behalf (including as is common practice the Chairman of the meeting) if you complete the proxy
form enclosed with this document. The attached set of questions and answers about the initial creditors’
meeting will also provide you with some information on how to complete the proxy form.

Due to the large quantity of claims and proxy forms anticipated to be received by the Joint
Administrators, we ask that you submit your proxy and notice of claim form as soon as possible in one
of the following ways:

» By post to:Electoral Reform Services, London, N81 1ER or

» By email to: zavvi@electoralreform.co.uk or

> By fax to: 020 8365 7013.

LG
Al
SN
1.
/Lé'
L&

L5
~ .

NS

) >
ADMO09B07 h N

4

S

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




“ll”“”“”l“lH“““HHHHHHIIHn,"i,IERNST&YOUNG )

In any case, all notice of claim forms must be received, if they are to be eligible for voting purposes by
12 noon on Friday 13 March.

This will enable the Joint Administrators to deal with all claim and proxy forms in time for the meeting. In
the event a large number of claims are received during the morning of Friday 13 March 2009, the Joint
Administrators may have to adjourn the creditors meeting to allow sufficient time to deal with the claims
received. This is in accordance with a Court Order received by the Joint Administrators and discussed
further in the Joint Administrators statement of proposals. The Joint Administrators will use reasonable
endeavours to ensure the meeting takes place on Monday 16 March 2009. However, in the event the
meeting is adjourned, a notice will be placed on the website www.zavvi-info.co.uk by 11pm on Friday 13
March 2009.

If you do not wish to attend the meeting, a report on the outcome of the creditors meeting will be placed
on the website www.zavvi-info.co.uk and will be available for your review.

Please note that any creditors who hold zavvi vouchers, or who have already submitted vouchers to the
Administrators claiming in the Administration, DO NOT need to vote at or attend the meeting to be
eligible to make a claim. We are currently processing all voucher claims received and will write to all
known claimants shortly. This is discussed further within the proposals.

Should you require any further information please refer to the website www.zavvi-info.co.uk in the first
instance or please email zavvimeeting@uk.ey.com

In any case, please continue to refer to the website www.zavvi-info.co.uk throughout the Administration
for further progress updates.

Yours faithfully
for Zavvi Retail Limited (In Administration)

TAJack e
Joint Administrator™

Enc: Form 2.20B - Notice of a Meeting of creditors
Administrators’ statement of proposals
Form 8.2 - Proxy (Administration)
Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes
Questions and answers about the initial meeting of creditors

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises T A Jack and S Allport to act as Insolvency Practitioners
under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants authorises A M Hudson
to act as an Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators T A Jack, S Allport and AM
Hudson. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability.




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
the company

(c) Insert details of
place of meeting

(d) Insert date and
time of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

ADMO09B11

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Company number
02224492

Name of Company
Zavvi Retail Limited

In the
High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry

Court case number
11725 of 2008

[full name of court]

Notice is hereby given by (a) Thomas Andrew Jack, Alan Michael Hudson and Simon Aliport

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

that a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Zavvi Retail Limited

cl/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

is to be held at (c) ExCel London, One Western Gateway, Royal Victoria Dock, London, E16 1XL

on (d) 16 March 2007 at 2:00 pm

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule”);

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting
if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12
noon on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim.

Dated
A copy of the * proposals / revised-propesals is attached

13 February 2009




Zavvi Retail Limited

Administrators’ statement of proposals
Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

13 February 2009

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises T A
Jack and S Allport to act as Insolvency Practitioners under section 390(2)(a) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
authorises A M Hudson to act as an Insolvency Practitioner under section
390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the
Joint Administrators T A Jack, S Allport and A M Hudson. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies only and without personal
liability.



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

AL
A2L
Colliers

Customer Creditors

CVL
DLA Piper

Employee Creditors

EUK
HMV

Joint Administrators,
the Administrators

King Sturge
MBO

PESL

VAT group

VHL

Virgin Megastore
Virgin Group
VRSL

Zawvi

Zawvi Group / Group
ZEGL

ZGL

ZIL

ZL

ZOGL

ZRIL

ZRL

Ablegrand Limited (In Administration)
Ablegrand (2) Limited (In Administration)
Colliers CRE

All persons who hold a voucher or vouchers to spend at Zawvi Retail Limited whichk was /
were not redeemed prior to Zavvi Retail Limited entering Administration.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
DLA Piper UK LLP

All persons who are currently employed or who have been employed by Zavvi Retail Limited
(whether on a temporary or permanent basis) and who may have a claim in the
Administration, or any subsequent liquidation, of Zavvi Retail Limited.

Entertainment UK Limited (In Administration)
HMV Music Limited

Thomas Andrew Jack, Simon Allport and Alan Michael Hudson

King Sturge International LLP
Management Buy Out
Piccadilly Entertainment Store Limited (In Administration)

The VAT group for the following companies: Zavvi Group Limited, Zawvi Retail Limited,
VSpace Limited, Ablegrand Limited, Ablegrand (2) Limited, VR Services Limited, Piccadilly
Entertainment Store Limited, Zavvi Entertainment Group Limited, Zavvi Limited ard
Broomco (4103) Limited

Virgin Holdings Limited

The Virgin group of companies that ran the Virgin Megastore business

All companies under the ultimate holding company Virgin Holdings Limited
VR Services Limited (In Administration)

The trading name of Zavvi Retail Limited

All companies under the ultimate holding company Zavvi Entertainment Group Limited
Zawvi Entertainment Group Limited (In Administration)

Zawvi Group Limited (In Administration)

Zavwvi Ireland Limited

Zavvi Limited

Zawvi Online (Guernsey) Limited (In Liquidation)

Zawvi Retail (Ireland) Limited (In Liquidation)

Zawvi Retail Limited (In Administration)

Erns: & Young



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........ 3
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration..........ccoviinnnnnnnnncnenieen reereeeres 7
3. Statement Of affairs ......ccvcerreeerenmsrnmmseren s 13
4. Prescribed Part ... 16
5. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
PrOfESSIONAIS ..ecuiiititiiiire s 17
6.  Other MALErsS ...cceviuirrirrrrerresersses it s st s s s s st e s n s s e s e r s e b e r e s T s b A s s R s oA RS SRR S e R s a0 s 18
Appendix A Statutory information ... 19
Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs.........cccovveinnninnnnnsn 20

Appendix C  Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9............cceeceuene 21

Appendix D Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from

24 December 2008 to 6 February 2009 .........ccccveemirvrmeninininnineniaes, 22

Ernst & Young | i



Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

At 9:30 a.m. on 24 December 2008, Zavvi Retail Ltd (ZRL) entered Administration with

T A Jack, S Allport and AM Hudson being appointed to act as Joint Administrators.
Concurrently, the Joint Administrators were also appointed as Joint Administrators of other
group companies being Zavvi Group Limited (ZGL), VR Services Limited (VRSL), Piccadilly
Entertainment Store Limited (PESL), Ablegrand Limited (AL) and Ablegrand (2) Limited (A2L).
At the time of appointment a winding up petition had been presented against Zavvi
Entertainment Group Limited (ZEGL), which was subsequently placed into Administration on
13 January 2009.

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for ZRL only. Separate proposals have been
prepared for the other group companies, which were largely non-trading entities.

Certain statutory information relating to ZRL and the appointment of the Joint Administrators
is provided at appendix A.

Creditors’ meeting

A meeting of the creditors of ZRL has been convened for Monday, 16 March 2009, at 14:00 to
be held at ExCeL London, One Western Gateway, Royal Victoria Dock, London

E16 1XL. The purpose of this meeting is to present the Administrators’ proposals to the
creditors and for the creditors to vote on those proposals. Creditors do not need to attend this
meeting in person and this meeting will not agree the value of any creditor claims in the
Administration.

Further details are provided in the documents accompanying these proposals.

If approved by the requisite majority, the Joint Administrators’ proposals are binding on all
creditors, including those not present or represented at the meeting. For this reason, it is
important that you read this document carefully, properly considering the proposals and
decide whether and how you wish to vote. A creditor is entitled to propose modifications to
these proposals for consideration by the Administrators and creditors.

It is important to note that your right to participate in any dividend that may be payabie in any
of the Zavvi Group companies will not be affected if you do not attend this meeting. You do
not need to attend the meeting in person in order to vote, someone else can attend and vote
on your behalf (including as is common practice the Chairman of the meeting) if you complete
the proxy form enclosed with this document.

Ernst & Young . 3




Background

ZRL was a wholly owned subsidiary of ZGL and is the main trading entity of the Zavvi Group.
The chart below sets out the Zavvi Group of companies.

Zawvi

Entertainment Group Limited

¥
o Zavvi Group
Zawvi Limited Limited
A4 y ¥ Y v
e Piccadilly
Zawi . I Zavvi Online | Vshop Retail | IuEEigtyl .
vomre) | R Guermiey | servces | WCTI | (e | Ry
Limited Limited - Limited Limited
v v
Vretail 1 Zawvi
. retai ;
VR Services ‘ Entertainment Ablegrand (2)
R Services (reland) o
Limited Limited j Limited Limited
Harlandic Zal\{y i ﬁeta’il
Limited (irglend).
 Limited **

Key: Ej Solvent company - UK company in administration I Company in liquidation

The Group was the UK’s largest independent entertainment retailer trading from 114 stores
across the UK and 11 in Ireland. The Group was formed from a MBO of the Virgin Megastore
division of the Virgin Group in September 2007. The Zavvi Group had no debt facilities of its
own but was financed since the MBO through a combination of cash generated from
operations and funding provided to the Group at the time of the MBO.

ZRL employed the majority of the employees (excluding the directors) and was the tenant or
sub-tenant of 101 of the 114 stores. ZRL however, did not purchase any stock, nor did it own
any stock but rather sold the stock as agent for Zavvi Limited (ZL), a company which is not in
Administration. All sale proceeds were received directly by ZL and the profit margin on those
sales was remitted to ZRL pursuant to an agency agreement made between the two parties
dated 14 September 2007. This agency agreement was replaced during the period of
Administration, with a new agreement made between ZL and the companies in
Administration. This is discussed further at section 2 of these proposals.

Employees

At the date of appointment, ZRL employed approximately 2,200 permanent employees and
approximately 1,100 temporary staff. Approximately 65 of the staff were employed at the
Group'’s head office at Hammersmith.

The directors were employed by another company, Broomco 4103 Limited, which is not in

Administration. A management fee was charged to ZRL for the directors at cost plus a small
margin.

Ernst & Young |4




Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

The Group has traded at a loss for a number of years. The Group's business is highly
seasonal, with peak demand occurring across November and December. However, ZRL
experienced considerable cash flow difficulties when EUK, the sole supplier of stock to ZL,
was placed into Administration on 27 November 2008. EUK was a subsidiary of Woolworths
PLC and Daniel Butters, Nicholas Dargan and Neville Kahn, all partners of Deloitte LLP, were
appointed Administrators. We understand the Administrators of EUK believe that there is no
prospect of EUK being sold as a going concern.

As a result of the Administration of EUK, ZL was not able to source stock in its usual way. ZL
sought supplies from alternative suppliers but experienced significant difficultly in obtaining
stock at acceptable prices or on favourable credit terms. This placed considerable pressure
on ZRL's working capital and with quarterly rent payments totalling approximately £13m
falling due on 25 December 2008, the directors considered that ZRL and other group
companies with lease liabilities were unable to meet their creditor liabilities as they fell due.

Accordingly, on 23 December 2008, the directors applied to the High Court for Administration
Orders. As the applications were heard outside normal Court hours, the Administration
Orders took effect from 9:30 a.m. on 24 December 2008.

Trading history

The recent draft financial results of ZRL can be summarised as follows:

Directors’ Net profit Accumulated
Period year or Turnover Gross Gross remuneration after tax reserves
period ended (Em) profit (Em)  profit (%) (Em) (Em} (Em)
78 weeks ended
27 September 2008 441.4 108.8 247 - (55.4) (350.1)

The accounts have not been audited.

Other Group Companies in Administration

On 24 December 2008, the Joint Administrators were also appointed over ZGL, AL, A2L,
PESL and VRSL. The Joint Administrators were appointed to ZEGL on 13 January 2009. All
of these companies were predominantly non-trading.

ZEGL was the ultimate holding company, which was formed at the time of the MBO. The only
asset of ZEGL is a £55m unsecured loan to ZRL. It has a small number of trade creditors,
with a value of approximately £0.2m.

ZGL was the original holding company prior to ZEGL. ZGL did not trade; however, it was the
representative member of the Group’s VAT group, being responsible for the submission of
VAT returns. ZGL is also a guarantor of certain store leases.

AL, A2L and PESL did not trade; however, they held numerous leases and were tenants of a
number of the stores operated by ZRL. ZRL paid all the lease liabilities of these entities
pursuant to agreements entered into by ZRL and the respective group companies. We
understand that these agreements were entered into in 2004. We have not yet been able to
review signed copies of the respective agreements.

VRSL does not trade. The only asset of VRSL is an inter-company-debtor which is offset by
an equal tax liability.

Ernst & Young 5




The financial position of the other Group companies, according the Statements of Affairs
submitted by the directors, is summarised below:

£m ZEGL ZGL PESL VRSL AL A2L
Total assets 55.3 0.2 - 1.2 - -
Total liabilities (0.2) - (1.5) (1.2) (4.4) (2.9)
Net assets/(liabilities) 55.1 0.2 (1.5) - (4.4) (2.9)
Ireland

On 30 December 2008 Zavvi Retail (Ireland) Limited (ZRIL) was placed into liquidation and
David Hughes of Ernst & Young was appointed Liquidator. This company operated 11 stores
throughout Ireland and similarly to ZRL it did not own any stock. It sold stock as agent for
Zawvi (Ireland) Limited (ZIL).

Guernsey

On 24 December 2008, Zawvi Online Guernsey Limited (ZOGL) entered liquidation and
Thomas Andrew Jack and Andrew Dann were appointed Liquidators. ZOGL operated the
Group's transaction website (zavvi.co.uk). ZOGL employed two employees, as well as
utilising ZRL staff support for which ZRL recharged along with other operating expenses to
ZOGL.

Other Group Companies not in Administration

There are an additional seven companies in the Zavvi Group which the directors do not
believe are insolvent. These companies are ZL, Zawvi (Ireland) Limited, VRetail Services
Limited, Zavvi Entertainment Group (Ireland) Limited, Harlandic Limited, VShop Retail
Services Limited and V Space Limited. With the exception of ZL and ZIL these companies are
dormant and have negligible assets and liabilities.

Ernst & Young 6




Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. Torescue the company as a going concern.

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

At the date of appointment, the prospect of achieving purpose (a) did not appear realistic for
the following reasons:

» The significant operating losses incurred by ZRL made it is unlikely that equity
investment could be secured.

» Following the failure of EUK it would be difficult for ZRL to be able to secure stable and
competitive supplies.

As the primary objective (a) was not viable objective (b) was pursued, namely to achieve a
better result for creditors than if ZRL had been wound up (without first being in Administration)
and in the event that this could not be achieved (c) to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Administration strategy reflects the following:

» The Administrators were able to secure a contribution of £11.1m from ZL to cover margin
on future trading, plus an additional £6m on account to cover the costs of ongoing
trading, which would not be available in liquidation. This is discussed further in the
Conduct of the Administration section of the proposals.

» The Joint Administrators were aware of interested parties who may seek to acquire
certain operations and assets of ZRL, which would be best achieved through enabling
such operations to continue to trade for a limited period whilst negotiations were
ongoing.

» In selling certain stores as a going concern the associated transfer of employees would
reduce the level of preferential and unsecured claims arising in the Administration.

The sections that follow set out the actions taken in the Administration and how it is
envisaged that the purpose of the Administration will be achieved.

Conduct of the Administration
Compromise Agreement and New Agency Agreement

On 23 December 2008, a confidential Compromise Agreement was entered into between the
Administrators of EUK, ZL, ZIL and VHL, subject to a New Agency Agreement being entered

Ernst & Young ' 7




into between ZL and ZRL (in Administration), for amounts outstanding to EUK from ZL. The
Compromise Agreement avoided insolvency for ZL, which was otherwise likely.

If the Compromise Agreement had not been entered into, the directors of ZL would have been
compelled to seek the protection of an Administration Order, due to the fact ZL would have
been unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due. This would have led to ZRL ranking
as an unsecured creditor to the value of circa £12.6m in respect of outstanding margin
payments. As a prospective unsecured creditor in ZL, ZRL would have ranked behind a
secured creditor up to the value of approximately £80m (representing the amount owing from
ZL to EUK and guaranteed by Virgin Holdings Limited (VHL) which holds security over ZL),
and would likely have received no dividend.

The New Agency Agreement was entered into on 24 December 2008 by the Joint
Administrators and ZL, to enable ZRL to continue to sell ZL's stock and preserve value in
ZRU's assets. This enabled the Joint Administrators to secure a considerably higher level of
realisations than would otherwise have been the case. The main terms of the New Agency
Agreement are as follows:

» ZRL's stores would continue to trade and sell ZL stock, with proceeds being remitted to
ZL up until 23 February 2009;

» The Joint Administrators would continue to manage the stores, including managing the
sale process of stores and store closures;

» ZL would make a payment of £11.1m to ZRL in lieu of any margin payments owing under
the original agency agreement and in consideration of earnings for the period
24 December 2008 to 23 February 2009, plus pay an additional £0.25m in funding to
ZRL and pay a further £0.9m to other group companies in Administration; and

» ZL would pay all certified operational costs in relation to the performance of the Agency
Agreement by ZRL and other group companies, including but not limited to employees,
security, leases, IT, insurance and utilities, with £6m being paid on account in advance.

As a result of the Compromise Agreement, the Joint Administrators were able to negotiate the
New Agency Agreement and secure £11.35m for the creditors of ZRL, which had ZL gone into
an insolvency process, would have more than likely resulted in nil return to the creditors of
ZRL. This also gave the opportunity to generate substantial further realisations during the
Administration. This and the further advantages of the New Agency Agreement are set out in
the following Trading section of this report.

Trading

Pursuant to the New Agency Agreement discussed above, the Joint Administrators have
continued to enable the stores throughout the UK to trade. The decision to enter into the New
Agency Agreement by the Joint Administrators was based on the following:

» To preserve the value in the assets of ZRL, which were considered to be of more value
as a going concern;

» Inthe event ZL had gone into an insolvency process, it would have been unlikely that
there would have been any surplus funds to pay a dividend to ZRL in relation to the
margin creditor of circa £12.6m outstanding after paying out the secured crediter;

» The New Agency Agreement gave certainty to the outcome of the trading period for ZRL,
as ZL is liable for all trading costs of ZRL, and

» |t enabled ZRL to achieve other income for the Administration, such as rental income

from Virgin Concessions that would not have been recoverable had ZRL ceased to
trade.

Ernst & Young 8




If the New Agency Agreement had not been entered into the net profit that may have been
receivable by ZRL for the period to 31 January 2009 is estimated at only circa £2.6m at best.
This is summarised as follows:

Description £{m)
Sales 40.0
Average margin (25%) payable by ZL to ZRL 10.0
Virgin Concessions Retail income 0.2
Less accrued trading costs (7.6)
Net Profit to ZRL 26

This illustrates the benefit of the New Agency Agreement, which instead generated £11.35m
for the trading period to 23 February 2009, and gave the opportunity to generate further
realisations from other assets as the business has continued to trade.

Store closures

To date, it has been necessary to close 72 stores in the UK for economic and commercial
reasons, which has resulted in redundancies of approximately 1,062 staff.

Vouchers

Until 4 December 2008, ZRL sold gift vouchers, which customers could use to buy goods
from Zavvi stores for up to two years after the date on which the voucher was purchased.

Once the company's directors became aware of the financial difficulties of EUK, they sought
to protect customer interests by paying funds received from voucher sales into a trust account
for the specific benefit of those who had purchased vouchers from 27 November 2008
onwards. The directors have informed us that until 27 November 2008 they had no reason to
believe there would be any issue regarding the sale of vouchers from their stores. Zawvi
stores stopped selling vouchers on 4 December 2008 and the directors also sought to stop
the sale of zavvi vouchers from non-Zavvi outlets.

When ZRL entered Administration, the Joint Administrators took the decision not to allow the
redemption of vouchers in return for goods in the stores. There were two reasons for this:

1. ZRL did not own the stock in the stores. Before the Administration, if customers
redeemed vouchers in Zavvi stores, ZRL had to pay the owner of the stock the retail
sale price of the goods. In the normal course of business, if a company is able to
pay all its debts as they fall due, this is not a problem. At the date of Administration,
ZRL was insolvent and there were vouchers with a total value of approximately
£4.1m which had not been redeemed. |f the Administrators had allowed vouchers to
be redeemed against stock, they would have had to make substantial payments to
the owner of the stock without receiving any monies from the ‘sale’ of the stock. This
would have been to the detriment of the other unsecured creditors of ZRL.

2. The Administrators have a duty to act in the interests of all creditors to realise assets
and distribute funds according to statutory legal priorities as set out by the Insolvency
Act. They are not able to prefer one creditor over another. Consequently, it was not
possible to use monies realised from commission on the sale of stocks, or from the
realisation of ZRL's assets, to repay the voucher unsecured creditors ahead of other
unsecured creditors.

Instead, outstanding vouchers are to be dealt with through Customer Creditors directly
claiming in the Administration of ZRL. Information on how Customer Creditors can make a
claim is also available at www.zavvi-info.co.uk.

It is currently anticipated that those Customer Creditors whose claims relate to vouchers

purchased on or after 27 November 2008 will receive a substantial and possibly full refund in
respect of such claims. The Joint Administrators expect to set a deadline for the submission

Ernst & Young 9




of all voucher claims relating to the period on or after 27 November 2008 in due course. This
will be posted on the website www.zavvi-info.co.uk and advertised in The Mirror and The
Times.

Unfortunately, Customer Creditors with claims in relation to vouchers purchased prior to

27 November 2008 are unsecured creditors in the Administration. Such creditors rank equally
alongside trade and other unsecured creditors, and are entitled to participate in any
subsequent distribution of surplus monies.

Any dividend payable to voucher holders not covered by the trust account funds will be
subject to the same timeframe and process as the rest of the unsecured creditors of the ZRL.
Please refer to the Dividend section of these proposals for further details.

Some key statistics in relation to vouchers are as follows:

» At the date of Administration there were approximately 510,000 unredeemed vouchers
with a total value of approximately £4.1m.

» To date the Joint Administrators estimate that approximately 32,000 voucher cards have
been received in support of claims.

» Voucher claims are continuing to be received at a rate of approximately 100 to 200
claims per day.

» The average outstanding value of voucher cards is £8.12. Vouchers purchased since
27 November 2008 have an average value of £15.83.

» The value of vouchers sold since 27 November 2008 is £685,814. The value of funds
lodged in the trust account corresponding to these potential claims is £681,879.

Due to the large volume of voucher claims being received, the Joint Administrators have
appointed a specialist to assist in processing the voucher claims. We will shortly be writing to
all known voucher claimants to advise on the status of their claim.

Asset realisations
Sale of business

Following widespread media coverage of the Administration the Joint Administrators received
a large number of enquiries regarding the purchase of the business and assets of the Group
companies. In addition, the Joint Administrators contacted a large number of potential
interested parties known by management or identified by ourselves.

It became clear that no party was interested in acquiring the Group as a whole on a going
concern basis. Consequently the sale of business strategy focused on selling groups of
stores and assigning leases.

To date the Joint Administrators have achieved gross realisations of circa £0.63m from the
sale of nine UK stores to HMV on 14 January 2009. This sale also secured the transfer of
269 employees to HMV. The Joint Administrators continue to negotiate with a number of
interested parties for the sale of further stores within the portfolio.

Cash floats

At the date of appointment, the Administrators’ staff attended each of the trading Zavvi
stores. As a result, the Administrators were able to secure circa £1.0m in cash floats but circa
£0.6m remains in operational use at stores that continue to trade.

Debtor collections

At the date of appointment, the debtor ledger totalled circa £4.1m, largely in relation to
payment voucher and marketing debtors. To date, we have recovered £0.78m of this balance.

Ernst 8 Young | 10




Of the residual balance, £1.5m is deemed to be non-recoverable due to the nature of the debt
and counter claims. We are actively pursuing the collection of all remaining debtors.

Fixture and fittings

Fixtures and fittings relates to IT equipment, audio visual equipment, racking and other office
furniture across the store network. Zawvi fixtures and fittings are on average 3 to 5 years old
and given recent high profile retail casualties there is an influx of these items on the second-
hand market, which is impairing value. This, coupled with the costs to collect, rent incurred to
allow time to remove the items and agents costs to sell the items restricts the net realisable
value. At this time we anticipate that the sale of fixtures and fittings will achieve net
realisations of only circa £0.1m.

Lease premiums

To date the Joint Administrators have achieved the surrender of one store at a premium of
£0.35m. The Joint Administrators will continue to seek the surrender of further leases at a
premium where possible.

Potential dividend

Due to the large number of potentially high value contingent claims, primarily relating to
property leases, it is difficult to estimate the potential dividend that may be payable to
unsecured creditors. However, at this stage of the Administration it is hoped that a dividend
could be payable of around £0.05p/£.

It is too early in the Administration to indicate a timeframe for the payment of any dividends.

Future conduct of the Administration

In order to achieve the purposes of the Administration, it is proposed that the Joint
Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of ZRL in the
manner outlined above, including but not limited to the following:

» Continue to trade stores, with a view to achieving a going concern sale of as many
stores as possible, thereby maximising realisations from the outstanding book debts and
the remaining fixture and fittings held at these stores and minimising claims from
landlords and employees.

» To the extent that the sale of stores is not possible or not considered to be in the
interests of creditors, conducting an orderly realisation and recovery of such assets.

» Collect the company’s book debts.

» Finalise the Administration, including the payment of all Administration liabilities.

» Assist in the assignment of leasehold interest to the purchasers of the company's
property to comply with any other transitional agreements made in any sale and
purchase agreements.

» Review the tax affairs of ZRL.

» Deal with preferential creditor claims.

» Deal with intercompany claims between ZRL and other Zavvi Group companies.

» Deal with trust account voucher claims, unsecured voucher claims and all other
unsecured creditor claims as appropriate.

The Administrators may seek the permission of the Court to make a dividend distribution to
unsecured creditors during the course of the Administration, however, this is yet to be
confirmed.

Ernst & Young 11




If a dividend distribution is not to be made in the Administration, the Joint Administrators will
seek to enable ZRL to move into a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) to allow the
distribution of available monies to the unsecured creditors.

The end of the Administration

If a dividend distribution is not made in the Administration, it is proposed that, at the end of
the Administration, ZRL will move straight into CVL upon the filing with the registrar of
companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

It is proposed that the Liquidators will be Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of Ernst &
Young LLP. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this regard that a
person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as
liquidator.

However if there is a dividend distribution made to unsecured creditors in the Administration
and if at the end of the Administration ZRL has no property which might permit a further
distribution to its creditors and there are no further matters to be dealt with, it is proposed that
the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the registrar of companies. On
registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
the ZRL will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice.

Ernst & Young 112




Statement of affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs in respect of ZRL as at
24 December 2008 and a summary is attached at appendix B.

Please note that the Statement of Affairs represents the directors’ estimates of the realisable
value of the Group's assets and may differ from actual amounts realised. Similarly, a number
of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated. All values are
shown before applicable costs of realisations.

An application by the Joint Administrators of ZRL to the High Court of Justice was heard on
28 January 2009. Following this an order was made permitting the Joint Administrators to
dispense with the requirement to provide name, address, and debt details in respect of
Customer Creditors and Employee Creditors. Sending out the Statement of Proposals in this
form will satisfy the Administrators’ obligations pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 and
Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

We provide below further information relating to the assets and liabilities in the Statement of
Affairs, prepared by the directors. The figures have been compiled by Company management
and have not been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Summary of assets

Fixed assets

The fixed asset balance relates to the book value of store fixtures and fittings as at the date
off appointment. The directors estimate that these have no realisable value based on the age
of the fixtures and fittings and the current economic climate.

Book value (£m) Estimated to realise (£m)

Fixed assets 25.9 Nil

Debtors

Debtors are made up of voucher sales by non-Zavvi outlets, sub-leases, sales on account
and marketing. The directors consider the debtors to be fully recoverable.

Book value (£Em) Estimated to realise (Em)

Debtors (excluding provisions) 3.2 3.2

Intercompany debtors

Intercompany debtor balances are set out below:

£m

Zawvi Retail (Ireland) Limited 5.0
Zawvi Online (Guernsey) Limited 37
Zavvi Limited 12.8
21.5

The directors have not made an estimation of realisable value as the recoverable amounts
will depend on whether any dividends are payable from the Administrations of ZRIL and
ZOGL and the balance in respect of ZL is subject to the separate arrangements entered into
at the outset of the Administration of ZRL.

Ernst & Young 13




VAT

This is a pre-appointment VAT refund recoverable by ZGL and owed by ZGL to ZRL as part of
the Zavvi VAT group.

Book value (Em) Estimated to realise (Em)

VAT 3.2 3.2

Summary of liabilities
Secured Creditors

ZRL does not have any secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The directors’ estimate of preferential claims is summarised below. However, we advise that
this amount is yet to be verified and formally claimed for by employees and as such, should
be used as an estimate only.

£m

Holiday pay to 24 December 2008 0.7

The Joint Administrators enabled ZRL to pay unpaid wages up to the date of appointment and
therefore only holiday pay remains outstanding.

Non-preferential Creditors

Lease exit costs — £110.4m

Lease exit costs are a contingent liability of the Administration and have been estimated
based on the assumption that it takes all landlords two years to re-let vacated properties at
an average rental value and average remaining lease term. This estimate excludes leases
subject to the sale agreement with HMV, but includes full amounts for leases that have been
surrendered.

The actual value of such claims will vary by lease and will be affected by individual lease
terms, ability of the landlord to re-let the property and other mitigating steps. It should be
noted that landlords have an obligation to seek to mitigate losses in respect of such claims.
Intercompany Creditors

Intercompany creditors can be summarised as follows:

£m

VR Services Limited 1.2
Zavvi Group Limited 0.2
Broomco (4103) Limited* 0.1
Zawvi Entertainment Group Limited 55.3
56.8

*Connect party

The Joint Administrators have not yet verified the above claims but will seek to do so in the
course of the Administration.

Ernst 8 Young 14




Employees

The directors' estimate of non-preferential employee claims is set out below. However we
advise that this amount is yet to be verified and formally claimed for by employees and as
such, should be used as an estimate only.

£fm

Pay in lieu of notice 2.4
Redundancy 1.7
4.1

Sundry - £11.08m

The largest balance in sundry creditors relates to potential voucher claims, less amounts held
on trust as follows:

£m

Total vouchers 4.1
Less: vouchers on trust 0.7)
3.4

Ernst & Young | 15




Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

There are no floating charges granted by ZRL. As such, the prescribed part does not apply in
the Administration of ZRL.

Ernst & Young | 16




Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees'), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators believe it is likely that a Creditors’ Committee will be formed. In such
circumstances the Joint Administrators will be seeking approval from the Creditors’
Committee to have their remuneration fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them
and their staff on matters arising in the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) (b) of
the Rules.

The Joint Administrators will request approval from the Creditors’ Committee to charge for
and draw fees on a monthly basis at a level up to 80% of all time properly spent by them and
their staff on matters arising in the Administration. The Joint Administrators shall seek the
approval by subsequent resolutions of the Creditors’ Committee to charge for and draw fees
in respect of the balance of 20% of all time properly spent by them and their staff on matters
arising in the Administration.

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and charge out rates will be provided to the Creditors’
Committee as the approving body. Details of amounts drawn will be provided to creditors in
progress reports.

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff in
dealing with matters arising in the Administration and that they be permitted to charge for and
draw fees in respect of such time costs on a monthly basis. In these circumstances details of
the Administrators’ time costs and charge-out-rates will be provided to the creditors in
progress reports.

Attached at appendix C is a statement on the Administrators’ charging policy.

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators' policy for charging
disbursements. The Joint Administrators propose to charge and draw payment for all
Category 1 expenses from time to time but do not propose to seek approval for their
payment.

In addition, the Joint Administrators will from time to time request approval from the Creditors’
Committee to charge and draw payment for Category 2 expenses. In the event a Creditors’
Committee is not formed the Joint Administrators propose that they be permitted to charge
and draw payment for Category 2 expenses from time to time during the Administration.

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged DLA Piper to provide legal services, Colliers to advise
on leasehold properties, King Sturge to advise on rates recoveries and other professionals as
deemed appropriate. The Joint Administrators have chosen these professionals based on
their experience on similar assignments and on suitability for the Administration of ZRL.

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached at
appendix D. The only fees paid to date are a payment on account of £162,002 paid to DLA
Piper.

Ernst & Young 17




Other matters

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from
24 December 2008 to 6 February 2009 is attached at appendix D.

Court Order
On 28 January 2009 an order was made in the High Court of Justice as follows:

>

In relation to Customer Creditors the requirement to notify them by post of the
appointment is dispensed with.

The requirement to provide name, address, and debt details in respect of Customer
Creditors and Employee Creditors is dispensed with.

The period within which the creditors’ meeting must be held is extended to 16 March
2009.

In relation to notifying Employee Creditors and Customer Creditors of the initial meeting
of creditors, the Administrators may provide such notification by publishing notices on
the Zavvi website and Ernst & Young website. In addition advertisements must be placed
in The Times and The Mirror newspapers, and those without internet access will be able
to write to the Joint Administrators to request copies of the documents.

The requirement to notify Employee Creditors and Customer Creditors of any
adjournment of the meeting, and of the result of the meeting will be met by the Joint
Administrators publishing the appropriate notices on the Zavvi and Ernst & Young
websites.

The Order was sought to not disclose the details of Employee Creditors and Customer
Creditors to protect the privacy of these creditors, as otherwise their personal details
including names and addresses would have been made publically available.

Ernst & Young | 18




Appendix A Statutory information

Company information

Zawvi Retail Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

02224492

77-85 Horatio House
Fulham Palace Road
London
W6 8JA

Company name:

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Trading address(es):

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: T A Jack, A M Hudson and S Allport

Date of appointment: 24 December 2008

By whom appointed: The appointment was made by made by a directors’ application to Court under the

provisions of paragraph 10 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

11725 of 2008
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference:

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting
severally.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid

Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1 1 1 1
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Shareholding
Steve Peckham Both 21 June 2001 Nil
Simon Douglas Director 4 October 2004 Nil
Mark Noonan Director 12 May 2008 Nil
Shareholdings
Name Role Current shareholding

Zavvi Group Limited

Parent company

Ernst & Young [19



Appendix B Directors’ statement of affairs

Ernst & Young |20




Rule 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

ADMO1B03

(b) Insert date

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Zavvi Retail Limited (in Administration) 02224492

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 11725 of 2008
Court [full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Zavvi Retail Limited (in Administration)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

on the (b)_24 December 2008 . the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 24 December 2008 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name g“lf{) (TN P&WMM

Signed (-;é g

Dated PR RS




A — Summary of Assels

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

5 - - } A “ G Wl e o
frg cRberAL [ LEEER b &

T
Cuen

Rbs - prc [ duntT

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Tiven FAeoers

SRS STV 2 N e S O O R

CANTRO el A

< E T

e iTED L AN o TE

Ffafiot M Eagm el @TUme LRI
s . 7 o
ChRT N D a s et TR Frodgeyr a

‘;‘[ .fT:.F

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

ADWMO1BOS3

( Book
Value

(£)

Esrimated to
Realise
&

PR el

200, 8600

ls,cf\k{ 2—?1
| ~-__3,! rLe& 1 IL ?f h) ‘?Z; N

e W 2aT -

1 .9nS 35T _ |
:.. - 2 —-3)%5 \ :\‘é,;c%'cf
Si0%, 370 = lae vio
} :}* 7";"\ Z re; vt _"3

S N L
v ’ ’ ! “.‘ T




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
3 realise
(£)
£ ' g
- IR 2
E '“:/ T q
£ /, [ "‘Cl ¥ l’
£ N
£
£ e\
£
£
£
£ \cilr.?u?!'),}_; &
i L. ‘\
£ 1EY, ik 2y
£ r
[ e Y
£
£|{ & ,

Date

Signature

ADMO1BC3




[o~j7¢ e

coglronway

amnjeubig

O,uru..mwlr

cRL5h

’ A
Gty C o
Lag Lol IV = g
memfo\;fm\d Towsly J0 0 ERIT Ny
N E e N R VL S BTG E et
499519 ¢ A I S A d
. i ] A AQ)  pene pRivey
o SOVT R Cre Ty 0 DS b L O Laogouy aivery  pd wagpey G0Nyl WO |y
Lt . e Ry
. e N - et e F Gy EAMELS bo ) — i, s B S Vi
5T Tn e gve) Yo Y0 B | ET9 S u_«\,‘ﬂ_“? %Kl.\#r.\ 2&.% J\&.M_ R A
biveri/t S LToh T Yo S G
A & B
= co T
B SR AT BN
e b Y R =1 ) EU I it
3
3 uanib Joypalo Ag pivy 1a8p Jo (apooysod yim) wewne 10
funoas jo anjep | Ajunoas ayeq funoas Aue jo sjielaq unowy ssaIppy loypaio jo sweN

‘uolssassod

s Auedwoo ay) ul Auadold 18A0 a1y Jo uonualal Bulllied si0}Ipald pue sad1Alas 10 spoob jo Ajddns sy jo aoueape ul pred sjunowe Buiwe|o
S1BW0ISND pue sjusuwsalbe ajes jeuonipuod 1o Buises] |aeyd ‘aseyaind-aliy Japun s10}ipald ||e Ajjuapl pue sio)pald jje apn|oul }sn NOA :3)0N

SHO11G3dD ANVdINOD




50~)-9C

€0g10NaY

ajeq

STV10L

alnjeubig

Yo7 7

7

MG QT R Yoo} 53 - i/

Cong Sy ey Ny

N
b

C Gl LB S R
i m\,.:_.\k ) i n..\_.».‘,\

pIaY saleys Jo sjieleq

anjep
[euiwoN

p|ay saleys
JO 'ON

(epo21sod yum) ssaippy

lapjoyaleys jo aweN

SH3AT10HIE4VHS ANYdINOD




1908 JON BUIPUBISIND [BI0] SUIUW pZ J8AQ  SUIUOW bZ - €1 SUIUOW ZI - 01 SUIUOW 6 -/ SUIUOW 9 - €

Py pSL (90'22)

05°2€9'2
(89'86'S) S9'00¢€

0009.°€

S0'8l
(00'628'¢S)

00698

(00°05€'2)

0529.'L

86'0€L

GT'920'y

05'8vZ'8

0001
96'GZ

L¥'9C

00'%0L
(01626'L)

88°G5Z'P9€E

05'25¢
00625'€

88119t

8E6EY'L

S6'8LL'L
(652)

00°0S€'Z
006Z5°€

¢6°H19'GE

000009

€18

(8e'€62'bEE)
S90vL'y

0STH'Y
£8'98S

(62°0)
00'GE6'Y

(00028'2)

00'GLE'¥9T

00'6¢

88°9v8'Yy

06262
6662

88°9¥G'6
00el

£€9'9/£'2S

(SZ'9L1'L)
0L'EV8

(2v'6v)

8819’y

(z8'8)

¥9°20¥'98C

000042

99°916'¢C
006.8'S

09'06¢

06°£20'se
0081

STIY9'Y

16'GEE6
00'6/8'G
62°€02't

SUUOW g

0L'SYe's
00°058'5¢
0062921

6¥'€1L0°02L
00000t

00096'8.
29'199'€S

Ly166'L1

00629'21L

0062921

G6L6V'LE

5290681

(00°Z1€'GL)

(05°2vs'y)

SZ'182°0L

99'/L¥'eE

0000052

0SLE€CL

YIUOW | (8np Jou)auj jusungd

00'625'€C

(15'868'S)

68°L¢E

000

(1€'898'G.2)

6V LYvE
00°00S'€0L

€5°11028
SEEL

ov'Ge
00°00§'vE

15°962'C

Y9 Lb9'8

IAILOVHILNI Z DIVL

€ W3LSAS

WYL S3NddNS

slayonop Aes

1H3ILINT ¥3ILNdWOI ANOS
VO3S

WYHONINYIG Tiv13d
SwuIeUBlUT JOAI0ASY
S33LSNAL I0vd
Juswuepeiug Judg
A3LIAIM IVL3Y MYvd
SY31S0d AIWVYAL

AL 03AIA TYSYIAINN
dOdATOd

Gd003Y TYSHIAINN
S3IAILLNIONI NOLLYAO
FYIHSNOONIT

OUNIININ

dno19 usOINUUYON
1S3A0HO0D SNACW
140S0OHIIN

Sp102ay Ainasapy

AN DISNW TYSH3AINN
NIWNIVLIHIINT XOg93A01
P11 xXAe

INVNOX

SAYOO3Y ANVISI
39371109 VId3dI
IAN3AIN

13341S ANOWHO LVIHO
XO4d IN3O HIJIINIML
MN INIWNIVINIING
S31VS NOILVATT3
1N3080r dMQA 31VvOLSY3
d11Say023y N3

S1dV JINOY10313

omjaN udasos |eNbiq
PI18aqQ

Sd3a0

T1310H NYLINOdOY 13N
amn

UOISIA Jed|D)

N3O ONIddOHS TV.LidvD
OJT100 SNOUIIMOIIYVYD
woaden

V SIALLNIONI v LIdVYD
1N3 3INOH INNONWVYUVYd
1D 193010 weyuadeg
imeyyoelg

NOLYON SONIM

NONNOD ALID LSVY4134
OILdW30a3d ANOg SNNOY
aisnpy Auos ONG
INIWJOTIAIA 1IN
3ddv

OLVNY

NOISIAILOY

BWEN JAWO0ISND)  BPOY) JBWOISND)

22001S
p6LOSS
¢610SS
G8L0SS
¥900SS
¥200SS
60104S
£0004S
1610dS
9ri0ds
£v1L0dS
LE10dS
v100dS
¢100ds
¥000dS
L€£000S
Z800NS
CO00ONS
€ECONS
ZEZONS
C900NWS
8V00NS
LOOOWS
¥8007S
6£00MS
S000MS
S000IS
2000IS
6S00HS
2zi09s
10004S
¥8003S
120038
¥2003S
90003S
20003S
91100as
slioas
2€e00s
LEE€00S
62€00S
L1€00S
251008
0G100S
§2000S
820008
£0000S
09108S
86109S
1vi08s
0.008S
6009S
¢0009S
€rLOVS
JARAS
€11L0VS
0900VS




ao10Aul Auadosd Uo | WA
JUas JNON 1elS

AJBS$S823U JJO BjUM OU - PORIBE JUBWIANIAS IBIBAQ

(2£°982LvE)

uoISIA0Ld [BJ0 |

v ¥S1L'8YT'E 000 (€r'£96'9Y) LLELY V0L 29'1/2'€68 25°08501Z'L ¥8'90v'9/9
12°06G'8LL 12°06G'82L
(288p¥'LY) (£2°66€'S) (65'¥Z8'vE)

%001 %001 %SZ
LLEL0'LLS'T £Z°66€'S (Ep'£96'9%) 9E'86Z'6€EL 29'12'€68 250850121 (LE€81°201)
(05'296'62) 000 000 8E'E6ZVEE 000 000 000 000
(00'52€'¥92) 000 000 000 000 000 000
190S€'118C €266E'S (Ev'€96'9F) (20'566'v61) 29'122'€68 25085012t (ZE€€81°20L)
0002
006
00625 00'625'e
GL8L6LL
05'295'02 0SZLL'Y 000S€'Z 052188
05'20¥'0€ 05'296'62
(0008) (00°05)
8Y'vZE'v0T 0Z'L¥5'82 (5€'zZp8'L) (82°9p) L1L91Z'19 vT8YY'Y.  18'T66'GE
1266669 (00°026'€) LTGLE'EL
89'/28'¢L 89°£28'2L
¥€'079'099 (26°61p) (5'698'2) 00'62L'Z 8€°€55'99¢ 05'99€'tL
00°0S€'C
00°06.'85 00'052'8S
§2'962'0¢ 6Z'962'0¢
00'SS1 00'69 0006
86'608'vC
vL'8¥9'C vL'8v9'C
00°620'v€

000SP'9L 00§29’}

unoooe sydisdal 1abpa) sajeg

[eisusg

AIN3WdOTIAIA ILTNW

1S3A0Y0D Snaow
ayads UOISIAOIA
WYDIENY ANV ONNOA €000AS
TOOHIS YHYd AVMAOOM 1600MS
AL7 YWINID THOM 1800MS
A3NSIA LTYM 0L00MS
O3AIA INOH YINUYM LO00OMS
epapy ubip ¥ZLOAS
P17 8AROY UIBIA €ZL0AS
V/L SY3HONOA NIDYIA 90L0AS
AaL7 AINOW NIDYIA 8900AS
1902 6S00AS
I NBOW NIOHIA LGO00AS
aLIMn svid 8L00AS
SaINjoId [eSISAIN Z500NS
14osian £v00NS
WSLY0d 40 ALISH3IAINN ££00NS
S1ONA0YHd MHVWIAYHL 82101S
INIMLINOIL 1ZL01S

OHL S0L0LS




Intercompany Balances

Zavvi Retail (Ireland) Limited
Zavvi Online (Guernsey) Limited
Zavvi Limited

VR Services Limited

Zavvi Group Limited

Broomco (4103) Limited

Zavvi Entertainment Group Limited

Debtor Creditor
£ £

4,974,237
3,691,059
12,830,951

(1,230,638)

(242,531)

(115,118)

(55,317,754)

21,496,247 (56,906,041)




(95°56€'6)
£8°966'7C
9’ Lv8
96°01L6'C
08'8Ly'L
£1°8LE'C
(ry2)
0000L'¢
(Sv'v6L'201)
(91°€1v'6)
(Ly°GLL'L)
000
0L LLLSL

(66'v€)

swa)) pjsH pasodoid 9N IaA JION SYUOW §IBAQ SYJUOW 9 0} £ BNPIIAQ SYIUOW Z NPIBAQ YIUOW | YIUO Juauny wrang  (pjeH sul) [ejo |

(00 ove'L)
(8v°¥€6'LL)

00°00L'¢
(80¢ee)
(09svL)
(90°1e2'e)
(66'L12°T)
(00000°1)
(11°698'9)
(Sv'v6L'201)
(00'v6eL)
(0L°08¢€)
(9LeLv's)
(8e°LLL)
(21°225'S)
(zoveset)
(zeoLg'e)
(52°90v'y)

000

0L LLL'GL
(L2°292'2)
(16'652'9€2)
(1129s'12)
(66°1E)

INIWIOVYNVYIW HSVO 620103
JN43UINIO NVIAIE3D 820103
QL7 SHOIE3LINI gVl 166003
NOILLVYWHOANI ALIY3730 11,6003
TONNOD NOQAQYD 796003

aL7 SIDNIAYIS VOIAID 8v6003
a3asoo 8¢6003

IV TIVANIWNOYIANT 40 226003
17N IONVINSNI OgSH 888003
13030 ¥28003

NG MOIMLYO 8 ATTMVHD 218003
00dW0OD 122003

SAS WNOD VIOVINGD 1€4003
Y1SNWLIS3IM 40 ALID 695003
a3431YvYHO 8003

d31S3HD 742003
IAVINIWNOYIANT YITO3A 9€1003
FHINID ALID 1SY47138 ¥8.083
N3IWIOVYNVIN Jddvg vOO3g §..083
SY3LI4dOHS HO1vg € ¥2,083
313 13AVYL SS3ANISNg 69,083
1ISNE IA0H B NOLHONE 06,093
3AOW SdOHSIg 1£.083

Wod £29083

y31i3q 0850493

148 9er0a3

1S0d ONIN3IAT 101Sidd 86£083
av3inavoxds 0ge0a3a

ddg 962043

3zvid ogLogs

NIOWXMOVd SMO0H8 JARAVSE]
advognd 90t083

aLTWNA0o4 olany JAZAR |

Y3710 MOGNIM ALHOINTY 0S1v3
Q3L sodny ceLiv3d
HYIANVYXITY NOUYY 8LLIv3
ONYYE V/L ASYLY AONT 9iL1v3
S$3718VLVIdNI O8Y POLLY3
NILIMEVYIAN SNTd SS3O0V 00L1v3
SHOLIDINOS VLY3AY 6891v3

1 SWILSAS O1avy X3dv 8891v3
IVYNOILYNYINI 3AILOY 9/91v3
NIND3INNY 699Lv3

NIgYMEY £99iv3

¥d ® ALIKNO3S MYTILLY 2991v3a
© 3ADIAYIS SOV 1G91v3
J17VYNOOY SS9V

HSYOV1va 9e91v3d

NOSYHIANY dNH1YVY €09lv3
SYNY ¥951v3

anay yeelv3

OON3INY ££20v3

1av L110V3

1401 108v0 210010

awep Janddng 3po) sanddng




(Sp°20zZ'L)
(sz'ov)
(€2'212)
€872€5'L
(zs'029)
(sz'og)

Or'6Lb
(£1°092)
(S1'18)
(6S2r)
Sr'862
(sLegz't)
0L'¥6€'6
(81°G¥)
(64°215'6)
(26'285'08)
z9'L2L
(€1°228'L)
(61°209'1)
(00°502)
£8VLb'Z
(20'gs¢€'p)
(Lg'eL8'p)
(s5'601)
(00°LY)
(L0'ZvE'vY)
(00°6L1)

(0z'voe'L)

(56'60€)

(togLLe)
(L8'v8r o)

(90'v¥)

(Ly182°LL)

(06°L19°L)
(zsoie)

(egzip's)
(82'€29)

(9v°2€8'y)

(8v°L€L)

(05'295'02)
(16°29¢°01)

(opL1)

(52'866)

(S¥°50€'L)
(£5°689)

(55°098'041)

(29°628'L1)
(22'129'2)
(90°16)

(00 0vZ'L)
(€9 Lev'6)

(zogse'y)

(ProLL'vl)
(€0°L¥2)
(00° 1)
(£5°620'G8)
(LL96¥"L1)
(z57029)
(gz'0g)
(vz1zL)

Swe)| pleH pasodold  an(Q 384 JON SYIUOW 9 JBAQ SUJUOH § O} £ ANPIBAQ SYIUOL Z @NPIBAQ LIUOW | YIUOW JuaLng ut ang  (pjoH oul) [eloy

ALT3INDINHOIL 3OVII
VLOIANI

IVILING

07d 101LidvD NOMI

NOMI

HOIMSdI

710S WOOXHHSYM TVLLINI
LOVHINOD TVILINI
dNOYO LYIGNVYT HLVIH
SYIHONOA 13341S HOIH
HBWNO SIbgAH
ONILNANOD LY380H
MOYHLYIH

AGSONITS OH

NOYO SLO0Y SSYYO IHL
NdV3IH 19

NONIAY 91349
INOILIONOD div Sgg19
LNIOdLHID

SNOg8gio ais

AL XN ALKMND3S SA9
aLsxo

NOIMLVYO

339

3LVLS33d

S30IAY3S NSsLIrnd
S3DINYIS ALIAVS FHI4
¥V AY3A0D3Y TVIONVNIL
aL17 71v41004

HHIMIVS

3ais3A04

SNOILNTOS a3S0dX3
QL7 03SIN3AT
ONINOILIONOD HIV Wd3
QL7 N9IS3A IAT0A3
a1 1o03yz3

a3LINM (N) AYmIan
QL7 NYId3dX3
JHVYML40S Va0 I8N0
a3aLwin o

TIONNOD ALID ¥313X3
SY¥31M00

SOINYOSY3d

TIONNOD ALID 330GNNA
113a

ay0414va

MY 8 SSINISNEG v1d
103d1a

33a

JLIANIT NOANOT JINID
SNOIS 31v3d0
101d1S1a AMNEYILINYD
AL A931430

QL7 INd ALIYOTLNI

£0€013

€4¢013

92013

£2¢013

§12013

091013

¥S1L013

0€L013
0L90H3
86G0H3
L6G0H3
8GG0H3
0ccoH3
0€LOH3
86093
Lpr093
ory093
GEVOST
LE¥093
L2v093
(444 SE]
992093
£61093
161093
08043
99v043
29v043
0Sv043
rrv033
£2€043
852043
91033
0iv033
00v033
66£033
26£033
68€033
£1€033
€4€£033
89¢033
10€033
S€L033
2£60Q3
06003
Lzroa3
18003
¥9€£0a3
182003
Lroa3a
£010a3
670103
9%0L03
8€0103
9€0103

aweN J31ddng 3po) 1anddng




(€9°06L°2)
00'591'6
6e8LL'T
(81°1)
(SL8iy)
STL8L
(r2°818'6)
05185 00°0L
(26'820'€S)
000
§2°950'C
(0L£°2) (oL'8)
91°085'¢
GE0L9'L
(£0°086)

(zz'102)
(00°GLL'1)
(€9°06L'2)

(€6°080'2)

(0v°95)

(szLLg)

(Le'y92)

(8€v92)

GLL05'L

(00'922'6)

(8z'11)

(0szL1'E)

(80'zv8'oL)

(69°vpb'iL)

(16'¥58)

(00°2L5)

(Lr1Le)
(pe'soL)

(0v°99)

(LLepLieL)
(88'18¢)
(Lz'650°1)

(15°0€9)
(00°528'S)
(S'990°1¥L)

(o0zL)
(00°0v6)

(00°502)
(15°6+9'2)

(62°59Z'0%)
(9€°928'2)

000
(og'sLe'LL)
(9z'v9¢)
(LS pP2'GLL)
(85°'6€0°G) (sz'10L'€)
(ov9s) (0¥°95)
(rs'19z'6)
(sz'ez2)
(99'6¥2'62)
(92'69L'v1)

(22295 LLb) (SE'LLO"LLE)

(ogs1)
(sz9s1)
(o112)
(82'815'802) (61'5€5'€2)
Sway| pjaH pasodold  aN(QJ9A JION SYIUOW g I1BAQ SUYIUO 9 O} £ SNPIAQ SYJUOR Z ANPIBAQ LJUOH | YIUOW Juaun) uiang  (pIaH aul) [ejo

a1 dl SAISSIYO0Hd
NYW 01704 1H0d YWOMVYA
OSHd

ASNOHYIMOJ
aL7SNOILNT0S O34
ININNId

dNOYO SHd

4004d1S3d

071d SIMO04 1id

ada

SILO

AV1dSId DIAYNON

OON

VA INIJWNIVLIYILINT M3IN
T131LOAON

ariin) ovixvin

OS TYIINHIOIL HOISADW
WAIW

FYLINID TIVHMOAVIN
ON343Q0 3LvHOdHOD SIN
10 MOANIM WNINNITIN
ADILVHLISOUIIN
LNINOHIANT YVLSNIATYO
aL71 3YVYML40S ANVIaIW
NOHJ31310Iavy VIOH3In
WO dVYWILINN
(ONINNVIN) QN0 O
S1dV ANV OISNN

HYHO MN IVIOI440 IHL
SHW

OYOIN

SIHHOW

NYI1dHOW

Nv3yNg 30N3011
Bunynsuoy) uewes]
JHLVY3IHE ® IAIT

Buinjpys apyosd

HONOYUOE NOANO
SWYITIIM NIAIM

ardm

JISAS ALIINIIS SONM
OWdM

AgdiM

ONINNIM

a1 93Z2vyd War

OSSY ? HONYHD NvITNr
NHOM MNH

AITNVOOW SINVH

03X3 43IHD .S301LSNr
30IAY3S MO08 N3ISTAIN
103dS AUVLINIANI SIDY
SHOIMILNI Al

NIVINNOW NOYI
YANYOHIdOHdNWI

£080d3
€6/0d3
16.0d3
81.0d3
665043
v870d3
28v0d3
6970d3
Zi10d3
S010d3
611003
€GEON3
L PEON3
9ZEON3
6910N3
S0L0W3
L0L0W3
L990W3
6G90N3
8590W3
SS90N3
Z2590n3
6¥90W3
91903
96S0N3
S650W3
P8SON3
C¢ESON3
€1S0N3
¢LEON3
8020N3
L8LOW3
0ELON3
8560713
455073
$S50713
£92013
9€2073
6920X3
9920M3
GSToM3
2eeoy3
LLLOM3
JRAAE]
82€0r3
9zeor3
ozeors
voeora
9820r3
98L0r3
Z2L10r3
LEE0IT
81£0/3
Lieols

awep Jayddng 3po) 1ayddng




H/\./, /{Mu
L —
S
: i (18°2v8)
swa)| pjsH pasodoig 9N iaA JON SYJUOW 9 I3AQ SYJUOW g 0} € BNPIBAQ SYIUO Z BNPIAAQ YIUOW | Yjuow jusung urang  (PI9H oul) [ejol

SYIANNYS SIONVYS
11ONA0Y™d ONIYNOL S1S
HONIS MIYAY

vioOND3S

Q17 N3ZH0S 0Y3HY3dNS
SAdOTIAND ATHRANS
Wv3l S3INddNs
S3ADIAYIS ONINVITO 3S
SSIY4ONOS
IVYNOILYNYILNI 3HVYM-Y
a17 S3DIAYIS 13INYVYS
SIFLSNANI FANLYNOIS
34YSdOHS

QL7 SAYNIH NHOr
HLNOS

SNINIIS

SANNOs

v103713s

MNIM3LS

DILVYIWHOSNIS

ONNOD ALID @13I443HS
WODIAY3S

dyVHS

1av

(4HOHS) L0313 WVILINI
d001dNo3S

LT ALINDT ISNOHYIAY
AL NOLIN3Aas33ay
HSNY NvI

AL 3M3Inod

AL S3NIMN didvy
ID0SSVY 13341S INIO3d
JLINIT S8 NOSHIANYS
1LVd3d0 IWIKO Tiviay
SW3LSAS 3HOLS TIV13Y
NOILNT0S3Y

aNNos3y

VYN IVAOY

T13MO0Y

JLVHOVINIY

IDIAY3S ALIYNDIS SYO
ININAOTIWI 33y

QL7 IMOLINTY

17 SS3ddX3 INIMINIY
OIAY3S ONIaTING N8d
LIWIT SS3Hd NOSH3V3d
INIT WOOYH SNOILLOWOYd
Q17 000€ Ovd

AL7 STHOHIMOd
ai11ood

1T 1710¥AVd 011041H0d
JOLYINO3Y SNOISNIJ
NV370 MOANIM XINJOHd
Y3 LSYIN INNYHO0Hd

166053
pY60S3
526053
026053
906053
006053
1280S3
198083
558083
$£80S3
228053
028053
159053
215053
025083
595053
2v5053
805053
8v£0S3
$v£0S3
62£0S3
952053
z120s3
094053
811053
801053
255043
95503
5550243
1PSON3
2£5043
125043
08v043
69Y0Y3
£9¥0x3
15v043
88£0x3
0£2043
ELOY3
821043
riioy3a
901043
501043
958043
558043
£980d3
6¥80d3
878043
0v80d3
£€80d3
628043
6180d3
0180d3
5080d3

aweN Jaiddng 3po) sanddng




LLLL9'L

YT ersclL

b1'662

00°0vE'L

88'S20'y

sway| pjaH pasodoid

(68'58)
16°L9Y'Z
(€8°629°1)

(28°90'S)

(1£'811'2)

000

v9'266'9 (y9'266'9)

£6'688'LL (€6'688'L1)

000

(££°592'0¢)

(zv'e)
(88°L5L)
(€1°08L°1)
(00050°+)
(66°255°1)
£5°609'vvT

(62'991'L8)
(L6'220'¢)
(€€7155°L)
(00°05£°2)
(00082°11)
(6v'6.2)
zz'ees
(Lv'€68)
(00°11)
(05°262°1)

3NQIBA ION SYJUOW 9 JBAQ SYJUO § O} § aNPISAQ SLUOW Z NPISAQ YIUOW | LJUO Jusn) urang  (pjeH oul) |ejo |

09'68¢"} SINVHL
16°L9Y'T L NOILN10S
(0g'L2) YIALYM 1SVI HLNOS
(L6'€v8°2) YMJHSILLO0S
(05°z6) IANY3S S3ILNILN 133d
(L9°v8) a3aLiNn
(z8°590'S) LTIN) ADHINT 1NN
(86'€29'6¥1) ALTA9Y3INT 403
(91°629'1) a3Lnim(ao) $o03
(LLEpL) 39QIYENYD
(5z's91) 14
(2£'812'2) ALIDIHLHIY
000 INDINN
000 HILNDNOD ANOS
000 S1¥0dS
000 ¥IANILNOD
(2£592°0¢) ona
(00°28) AATT IINVE
(zve) NYW3100 Invd
(se'15€) NOSN3g9 NIHOLINO
HOAVYX

(89°LG1) SUOH 1S9 @ PIOjEM
(€L7082°1) S ¥3LNdWOD HOTL 1SIM
(oL-zzL'e) AL1 SOILSYId ¥vaNIM
(00°S8¥'1) SHIMO T WYITTIM
YZErS'ElL SdIYL MO0Y AVAHY AYM
(8v'v02'22) aLlvan3A
(6L°61L9'CPL) S3ONOD IUFON NIDHIA
(8¥°SpS'EL) NYN4 301440 LOVHLINOD
(rS'€28'8S) INIWIOVYNYIN NIDHIA
(80°Lv) MYdIVA
(LE'v¥86'891) OONVA
7 (HOIMYON) SLNIONIA

00°0vE‘L 03ain
(05°959'¢) OLLYWNTIOA
(56'729'6) 17 V2I4LD313 3SI¥dN
(00°05¢'2) LINSNOD 32¥NOSI™NLNA
IYSHIAINN

88620y I0IAYIS d N
(00°08Z°L1) ALl 3AVMLISNYL
(00°00¢) ONILSNOSIA Wv3IL
I43LINI SNOILNTOS 11

(95'658°1) adL1s3I0INGIS ae
22228 1LYHO4¥02 90vId IHL
(zLe9g'ee) SNL
(L¥£68) WYHQ10 WOL
(0022) 31vHOv3L
(tgziL) SWILSAS FNIL
(59'pv) EICTSERRET
(sz'e0L'2) JHIH ¥V VLIS
(007009) OHd 1$34404 3NIVTIHS
0L'62¥'SE d171SYVLS £ IHL
(00°0£L'S) JOVHINOME STTIVS

NIFIFINIONT 1S340UVLS

20001N
0r00sSn
€200SN
0coosn
1100dN
€£000NN
PEOONN
100071N
GL003N
£0000N
10008N
0Lo0vn
gzLony
2SE0SY
656105y
£8€00Y
soLogy
20101d
S0000d
08z0dad
6010X3
YEQOMI
£€90M3
ZE90M3
L6S0M3
€L10M3
9C¢0A3
8E€ZON3
YEZOAT
¥0Z0A3
S610A3
LBLOA3
Pr1LO0A3
LELOAST
SLL0A3
€810N3
oston3
zgLon3
90i0N3
009013
665013
265013
195013
£€95013
€75013
825013
9¢5013
L1013
101013
¥960S3
£96053
2960S3
196083
§560S3

awe s3tjddng 3po) sayddng




L¥'690'6 (66v€) _ (29€s922)) (02899LL)  (£9°058'852) (59°250'220°L) (eg'1z1116°L)  (05°521°298) (Lo'Eor zreED)
(0L'24L'sL) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (oz'21L's1)
(00'002's) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (007002°¢)
(ev'eie’e) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (€1'82€'€)
000 000 000 (08'8L¥'L) 000 000 000 000 (08'8LY°L)
000 000 000 (96°016'2) 000 000 000 000 (96°016'2)
(€8'966'v2) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (£8°966'vZ)
000 000 000 000 (00°088°1) 000 000 000 (00°088°L)
000 000 000 (€gvLp'T) 000 0070 000 000 (€8'vL1'2)
£2212 000 000 (o1'v6¢£'6) 000 000 000 000 (L8°181'6)
000 000 000 (6+'862) 000 000 000 000 (sv'862)
000 000 000 (5£'0L9'1) 000 000 000 000 (5€°029°1)
(91°085'¢) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (91-085°¢)
000 000 000 000 (52°205°1) 000 000 000 (52°205°1)
000 000 000 (52°950'2) 000 000 000 000 (52°950'2)
(6€8LL'2) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (6£7811'2)
(oo's9L's) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (00°691'6)
000 000 000 (29'855'p) 000 000 000 000 (z9°8s5'y)
(zg'zse'sz) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (zg'25€'62)
(69°€5Z'6) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (69°€52'6)
000 000 000 (yS0S5L'LZ)  GSEPS'Y L8°GV8 000 000 (8L7192'61)
000 000 000 (96'€v6'2) 000 000 000 000 (96°€16'2)
000 000 000 000 000 000 (0L'62'5€E) 000 (0L'62¥'5E)
000 000 000 000 (zz'zzs) 000 000 000 (zg2es)
(88'520'v) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (88°520'h)
(0o'ove’L) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (o0 ove'L)
(vZ'er8'cl) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (vz'evs'el)
000 000 000 000 (16°L9Y'2) 000 000 000 (26°29v'2)
z.826'6Z1  (66've)  (29°€29°TzL) (pi'i6L'sz)  (pZ'910°252)  (9¥°€06'2Z0°L) (€1'269'528°L)  (0§°621'298) (9¢°80€'9gL'p)
(9r'9L1) (ov9L1)
(80°€0Z't) (80°€02'Y)
(89°691) (89°591)

swa)j pjaH pasodouyd

an(Q 184 JON SYIUOW 9 JBAQ SYJUOR g O} € INPISAQ SYIUO Z BNPIaAQ YIUOH | YIUOW Jusung utang  (pjoH 2ut) [ejo |

SYWY

advodg

4311349
IVINIWNOYIANT VITOIA
JHIA T3AVYL SSANISNG
SH3LI4dOHS HOlvE g
Q3"3LYVHD

a3soio

a3Lnm oI

HOIMLYD

INOILIONOD ¥V S88i9
03X3 43IHD .S321LSNr
ONINNIM

HONOYOd NOANOT
arrdm

dNOYD SHJ
aL71SNOHNI0S 03d
GL7TIMOLINTY

SWILSAS JYOLS VLY
1av

OILYIWHOSN3S

SNaW3Is

dTT1SYVLS £ 3HL
1LYHOd4H00 90TVIA IHL
A0IANE3S d N

O3dIn

SdIdL MO0d AVIHY AYM
L NOILNT0S

aoueleq igaq ssa

X3SSIM
O7d SNHL
HILYM SATTIVA I3YHL

awey Ja1iddng 3po) saiddng




uBypION M 500/ N0F

012 01 40 33109V 1831 usanty ‘enuag Buddous 1opde))|

1 i - DHZ 0140 BOMS) 3 10Y¥D 10915 _

51902 a b ; s 5 ) !

0509 £96201 00055 a3 9beuom oot ocuer aery oy o 20621 pawun] ey UG 0se'982 96201 000055 si0z6008 AMINDI0 TS ey e | R g s 34104
axn " . 312 110 Wk AHNBITINYD Hem

e 5 31y

d swee orE 1L B PV 1530 GG 9N PP T 210 0 600521 pamu peier) UBM e 59 oe'n 610219062 st st e o ey | (@ AUNG31ID

2 X | a3 e o -, 412 11D 090 AuNBHIINVD NEm

00z 151 20w 0000:¢ £ SPuUeDY 1S9 ‘wenBuming 1 PO 021 210 ] 99051 papum yejey ubm 00z 151 o oco'0ce B102EMT 031dn000 4135 s areis Vi1 | e e L ey | (7 AUNBSLIND
105 A3 vopuo) X
0520 22N o002z oo ease 55 35100 39614 Ay s oy 201521 papurT pejoy ubiA 0578 = 0022z 01022 031dn00 4135 auag oy auy vz | 189 N._.”Ma__zb__.” hw@w_mgéu 300RmBHYD
90192 g6y 2124 SOLNZO3 wopuo SREpeosd voos.1| payur) pery uBi 60182 a6y 000082 20 03141920 4135 wa) g aurg| 1IN KNS ATWIINNO. |y g g
o o € UORIAR] B | "SUOIRPUNO 4 SV PI'] peISY SN 0P| N N 15311 Wieg ‘wrnily 3uj 9@ tun g
. N30 MIMS wopu0) . . HSE S1ND A2n5 AITITGNVD (S010MA3Y
: o b hay rescs
00319 06 ona6ez anelg 10 80101 P UKD Eat 0y o0 01821 parur) pelsy Wb 0008 oz'er 009'6€z Vozeing INVOVA wem sovkag e | 1SESIE B IS o) o
- " . ‘ . SR NQL 1H8 WO AIWIOYE
st oL 2cs v A isdoig 3 b " ’
5 022 cou'se 1130 HIMS Uopua ) kewpeoig 0y I sa1iadoid 350 0 £ross1 pamr peray wbnn o3EsH o0szzel 000'ser ceozisove 031dn200 4135 MLV TN | S sl 1 006 v A3WiOHE
E . . (wary) B _ (snomgy
000 8¢ b 5 o
0 S50 000085 HZOM WP PUEIS § DY 1 SRRIS P 51501 popur peay UbIA 00 69, 000085 £z0 031dn200 4135 snan0 oy eaupeory | OIS IO pesupeog sens | B
; N30 MIMS ‘vopuo) . . € 158 ony 1015148 SueneD
s 215 e2t L 5
02609 502 ooz a6 KUSHSOHD MO 01 DI UORDO) M o0s O 208501 papur peiay ubr %609 nse 000012 6102602 03dn220 413 Saoeg S| 1 ot henes w119 101518
T2 23 onque3 153115 800 . y BIZ 118 785505 1503 NOLHORIA
o0 00 1 07
o v 20 coo'str | uEdaq ARdond sessusSimer ot prepsers o) 215800 papusT ey ubm 007 002 v6029 00051HF ceom0nz 031dn200 4135 ps e sngi L e HowOMe
} S62640
HMI 1M HOGNOT 15915 Bsousbim y . . ] .
5 o
055 €€ 2 @626 01 G5n0H SUOIEN 10013 E D1 Wt 00 A oot et 1 s vos] D950 papun rejoy uBsA ossee e w628 1ozl 031220 3135 12uBeQ UM 16 PN UEBKUEIO DY OHIOONYE BewA | 5X) GNID0NT
1BiIn0 15ubsag usim 16 wun.
830 91v8 '19ssauos| . . ) ) HAB LIND %553 T2UINIVHE '
ISVIT 103, L3318 peow wie ‘oS s o1 uremn o s pamus refay uBn cczo usw ov0'ze 60006081 Q3000 135 e bock213 61 W oL e voarg oy pun| Y FRILNWVIO

Sinn oare 000691 CHI SEM U0PUOT "31enbS KINOUEH £ ‘PIeSH oiSIUD o) 180527 pair peroy ubun 6508 oarz 000'891 110z906E 031dN220 4135 wan oy oz| 181 100 9mishoL 1som Qo Javue

T 06040vE 1831S 1NeN 921

112 2H3 'y6maue3 138s 361096) ) . il
A | e Apocons Ao oy pessers o 00521 Do ey UBIA oS aiz'se 000262 1006082 031n000 9135 wodairzes| gHO HINOWANYNOR Tamouel | HINOWININOS
siiseD ‘enua) rodalised °t run
158 55 6va Mo
095 Zigsa 00005€'t 5V0 oy ‘aumu3eIc, Kolenanig em saweu] add ‘amng 6r0521 papun pefary uban 000925 zgse 000051 c1oezing 031dn200 4135 @ igsn|  wed s ‘SR 150N pue HILVIINI
waurbeueyy isjeweng ‘(way) pr Siy esea pust op) 1310 ReW WINOS VZA0N 2 180T Fun
oBEVIM ) (zpe|  1OM NOOHOY Wnaswoog

02502 9% « (5062 a by Y Co0ss §

75 9% co0'oat OPUOT DI HEWOJ SE-CY PIITEM § LS O 50521 papur ety wbsA 050 96 000081 1000 031200 4135 SEPONSIG 541 G von| A it 12300 & et AHNGSNO0T
16508 9021 oSl 032 €8 weBunING laIS PUOI3 02 10643 U9 'Z1Q O 651521 papur yeray ubsA 650 %01 000581 8102810 031220 47135 I LM«.%& WH spunon 1004408
002 192 o0 00005 s veos01 papur peiay BN ) w5902 0005 r202120Rt 0214000 1135 1 22nsmomn e e s rge 7 | (U SHOMIvG]

e e PSR S we) we) E =

ISHUSUEN 19911S LLIN0J 49 107 WRIUNO J “SEMes 07| IR LWL 241\ T ZOSH SRUN VYHONINMIE
rz1g o ¥59 Giow3d

072 orgor a0z - ) s Do perey UbIA 02 scaor oz zozeeme 131808 %S| v souepw som myHOHWB | (15 KOLVEOAM0D)

SPUEIDY 1S3M 1! Asotl) 15 LOIje100I0; 5
P 1S3 weuButueg 0679 X08 O d ‘AN vAD o) 'd IS U0IEI0dio] §625 1581 LoIeI0dI0) 9576 WYHONIRYID
30 91va ‘Rsieuwos| . . . 1GE 60X3 UONQ CHOI0
B . . o w wbyy £l . . .
I5V31 1ok, 1301 oCk Wi aspung o] ot asetng o 215621 palur peisy uBIA coz'hl %502 5592 01029082 031000 13S sBemn ey | e e e 1o (5x) Q043018
8 . . puesn g . y (wan), o0r 118 (39vnos
b :
neee A o 10N B WIRSIIOH 25 ‘S vy amreg &) £90521 panurT peiay ubIA neeie vezoL orcTir saznone Q310200 4135 S W s Ev0TXA| LSV ITI0 S8 WA SIS | VIOLa) 1ev 130

PO " . Qa4 118 ‘PueiRY WBYNON ‘ISelRg "anuay [ekoy . " . (001 119 'PUeRN WBYPON 1SY 4138 .
> ss o o " b 3 Sv0) 18
055617 159 009'5kYy anuan S I0EHSED 30 9| PZOSLY: PR ey LBAA 056812 11Z'69 009Gy S0zt @31dN220 135 unodsfised i wn Ay feAo IOKRSED 1 M (14n023M15vD) 15¥ 4138

N . 9 1290 3¥015ONSVE
- . YHD LN MOLON YAMION iRy SSBUISNG SMIPUY | . y .. - 1BAIS3 4 - -
(4l 2208 0X00re 1S ‘anuaAY [e18)§ ‘p0) 1800AY ‘sese Bue o LHsa papus] perey wby 08 10} Zree 0000 Z10Z190RT a31dNJ20 138 VoIBUEDRd §1 b1 1y ,s.ﬁu Buddous swem IHOLSONISYE
auy esnoH vobugped 51 3 ¥l €1
. ) asarent
. HIL LM HOGNO 13315 S10Wbm ) . ol X
0% 5 care 6r1'cg . 51980 pamu] peiay UGHA oS car'ez Bh1E a102001 031dn200 4135 WA GuOHSY Aem Aamaquast () QUOIHSY
510 SUOEN 100, - soubisaq) iy
£01SS00H SUGHEN 10313 PIE PI 40 USID INUINOH 07 HEROPEIY I g seubisan sy 111
e e onar A1 118y ‘SmUsspIBQay "UBDIATY ‘PG Mowaaq 7 aris) papun reiay sy ey e o00r 1050 13108 192115 Yo g (2loway) 081 16y uedueiy (31003 N3ICTBY
! NIIQHIBY 18NS UOUN OF 9
e e oo I MM UOPUOT 08T NOPHKIEH 6 Tt S1200 0P €051 paxT reiy UBKA ozeat e 000'0sY 021G 031000 4135 193115 oW €51 HEZ 1y ueders 33038V
) o HFI0UI RIS VOUN £51 €51 "
saey 2610y 33jA135 u way
!
ey wA snmeny i rypn N (5930 Qi3 36w ssTMaQY i ss3u00v - Hals

o sas




o~

wbnnp0rsIE 07

f HE [EIGTEY)
KT 0| sue £6s . . . .
v o SOOZXO SREPIIXO PIXG folog e fesany aboyog uarepBen|  6hise papur peiey wBA %061 vs5'SH 009y 5002m0Z JET 10015 DeH OuM 12651 | 11ah "a1usuwenBunang JoNGoAM| (15 LivH 311
ULON WO 4OOKUEM G 'BSTOH 6SIOH Y2e1g 'SAeS Od 4 ) |
HOIH 'I9OIIS Vet opIM 1261
wopbuny P3N . . 00 st Smigsapn e
aoze s fesotied . . ., - ] ¥ o { 0 : ! 0
B < VD LM HOGNOT 1O9S 198G S5 471 Yverd miGausy o) i} oA 35 w695 | oK | Feiay UONA ovo'Ly 0007 000052 1202012 Q31220 3135 eans teamuron 25 pun| L on e 1 pu o EGFETET
TIZZH3 UBmqup3 19915 861099 1| Q11 ONN4 LNMINLSIANI . . SRUSPIJIOH QYL SIWIH
m o b [ 18y Ui 2 .
0zl 28 Gnen “shoursan o prepuels 5 Ayadorg swbeveys wro) Janowawis| %55 papur peiey wbm L) 6597¢ oosnt 12020160 031dN220 3135 SR AILSH IP| o scaroneyy 54 Srar OVIISAHIH 133
K 118 U uspon| popur) a Hell YENL 3505
[ ¥ L BT . . 201527 papuaT pejay b 0or'vy 314 052 061 ciozne 031dn300 135 arenbs uwoL y WU | 15e3 SONILSVH B1ua) Buddous SSHIISYH
g (s6un A
158)198 '|8a1S Aew 01 "8SNOH BJuUBKEL) SIS M1B 0|  (sBunsen) swopeaty Asoug) o Ao “an uwoy b mn
¢ asvaray NHI 0ZWD 2553 'MOWwH
0 4 B . . Aeua 6, - ¥ v
0 113 UoPUOT IS B0H £0Z-601 S——— L uapNoy 020541 PapusT peioy wbup 1oz ATINI0 ATIS RO T M) o oo s ooy -2 | (RIOLSYOI MO
08255 V4 005 Y01 . 25 ooy skeed suotiang| o5 papur Feiay sy 082S eve 005'r01 HOZEIIZ 031dN20 135 HEM PEOI GE 1 FUN i 62D 3523 MOV
£13°UOPUOT 1S BOH £02-681 '9SNOH IR11U3D) SUOIIBINS O "MOTSVH HeM PROIE GE | 1N
. oL 1N BRsu0%T T
HHO BN HOJON "UINIOR) ‘YE S5AUSNG SHaKUY| pung| . . " . . . a
(317 sea ey 000051 15 "snuany [eiUe) § 0 Fadony “apese’] Buen) sauor o3| eiua? Buddoys Kansolg 90151 oY reiey WA 00022 Svezr 000051 110220mE 031dn230 4135 S 21eB0VEg G 1y N | WON AGSWIND o%eiq fawnisery ABSHIIG
arenbs aiebiameg ge 1y Wi
. N - OHE VI {1s'eyong mobsero) . y y ONZ 19 "AAMIENS ‘MODSY IO
v S 5 . 5 | v
ALY SLY51 025 560 UCPUO ‘211D URIIO Sy EF PIRJSYEM FUBLKISN) 0P| PFY SBaIsTI puny oG tsos2| Papus) weioy wban FOLOPE S1961 005988 VZ0ZRO/SH a3dN200 3135 DGO VEVUINE BLIBLE | ¢ 1) jaans ueveyng grz-gzz | THYHINE) MO95VI9
939 €03 . . 06 ¥ED MOISVIO .
. Ge b : ¢ )
A 3 ais Bue 61 1ewo s6usuax3 K0 uip suea3 nbewop| Ss0521 pajur] peray ubiA oov'eit 15582 052 20C 620201/%1 0314n220 4135 (L rneRol] o o e verord 002 (1404! MOOSYID
0r900Z 2612 aseeer Ml 19 o) e 3 610521 papu yeizy ubnA ov9'002 2961 22k E1026062 AH4NDI0 3135 wans wbiv 121631 | ¢0 ook __m_WME SVIO BaNS | (1S 31A0HV) MODSYID
4 %612 2 21enbs 4203 IS 55 ") Burddous usou3 1S o) 1S 10} 331511 § W03 IS 5L U 20 313 IS B 121591 | 2O SUENS MODSVID S | (1S 31A0HY) MODSYID
by €8 ‘Buping swe ¥ upy
Z3L 29 'PURIIIS MOISYID W3NS KBMUIH . .
A 19y Wb | o
MAHE 2 g aibes 100t ute peuweBeuen 1955y ugn o] © OUPOH AUsdolg Keiay 5150 3w peiay wbin 2821 S6v'6L 000'0€E £202/9020 0314N000 4135 #o5se19 BIUa) UMGIBAKS 58 N | (HINBUIATIS) MODSYIO
. , | B . S - . . . - uag fexpeorg wevgny M8 aMS
00060} or1'se 00262 V1 S1M 'Uopuo '18ails Uapiaiua ) | I SdouS smg 0| s3arsniy Ausdoig wemoy| asse) papur pepy ubrA 000801 orv'6L 000262 11028062 031dN030 135 21 N HOONOT Aepeorg wen 1 21 yIvHINg
0062 : " . 5 a0
are'es e w000z 149V €HD '9MISUD 1315340 WRd SH 83 asnoy marsdau)) DI Amye 3 swopeg| 101541 payus’ ey ubA 8v9'5S e 000021 19020552 031dND20 4135 BOSUHBUPLL |\ s oo0iS B 0202 XT3
o0 feyy seoung 291 13 43133
009102 €501 000 00% 4V ZOM 'W0pUDT) PUeNS §| 750507 papux peiay wbin 009102 €119 000009 2202002 0314N220 3135 - Aeussaduig 1) 201 @1uad | (AVH SSIONYA) ¥313X3
sepadorg sapinag pue HPUBOIIGRE N g s Reussanng 12702 1S
Jusunbeveny - S0 729 30ETH
00026 €620 oo0ezz SOV NIM UOPUOT GBS JOUSIACID /1 16021 P reroy ubA 00026 66629 000522 0202190187 031dN200 4135 " 15v3 "@1ua) Buddoys apiay 30KA U 1573
fador 1sammdoig] 36e10iS BjowEIg 01 6.9
1563 " BIenbS S 019 01§
ouLrs 96 91 09082 1105 233 UeOuan 6215 (pidnia) euepnig 190801 papus peiey) b 91’6 6T 0000rZ 020USONE 031dna20 4135 oiua0 eieliar 2/t wun| 330NHNQ ‘iua) 3jeBIoA ‘271 Wun 330M00
) eubuiseq GG ‘8sNoH 3eld AR 'BI IAWSIA] BEIS (83 .
. a8 p PPy 8 - BONS|  MdZ 130 2msAdR0 ABY30
i 20 9 CANED 3 %) % b 0 . 3
032101 Y82z AR OHE 1 00U 1351S SRS G ARSI BN OO | oo e 10521 P reiay wbm 03101 v08'22 0009r2 51028020 031dn200 4135 vy 6 1 ued § 04 1| “1sans vy 6 run e g ot o | (1S NOETY] AB¥30
23429 mobsery . AL1 04O ‘NOGAOHD Pu3 uiboN
g 519 Apadoy J 13, i i
093 €02 65011 095 19 s gmg §12 Supng o83 0% g uga s ST AIBON ey 1S 66060 pamusY eiay ubA ORI E0T SI0IL o0s'ier SL02EONE Q31dn90 4135 Aoz |, A 3190 D) 2291 NOOAOHD
NS AZO3 wopuo jBans peubusseg|  pin Auedwo) exremssy | o 995
009z o 2000K5 G asnom a5e1g kKD Wewrsaw Apador ey Ausdong emvepnig €606 Do) peray ubRA 000922 1rzon 000'0rS €10TEWPT 03141200 135 1243112401 8r/2v| ¥ESE OIS ewasned sagi) | AVMISNVO SEER)
WEW 942 1RO BYILRYT IUN
HOZ sy . . y A2 1MD ‘emysaud
63 MR
M) yBinaun3 ‘ssnon o) prepuets iawiredag Asdota)] 03 aveinssy o prepueis £01527 P peiay) WBHA 05E1S orv'z o000zt 010UV 031dn220 135 RS PN L9053 oS wen 299 IMRID
. . TR 2H3 ubnqup3 Balls 561099 . 341 01HY X9S5NS ISAM AT IMVED
) ) ub A 3
[ 61521 00 | ‘waunedo Aedory SuwrsaN 831 preoveS o) 1sni) oy Aopes 91051 PRy kel ubHA 08V'9% 65U 000'00¢ HOZEWIE 031dN220 413$ Wn0) 29RNGLENE SIUN| e Lo 20 91826 1€ S AJVRD
Gv6 850 papur) 301 1AD SIUSHAWER,
095151 veZon 0L . . ¥0s51 papuT seidy Ubsp 005 151 v2Z'08 000zLe B10L0KT 031dn220 4135 PURIGALVEOE|  AYLIEBAOD NHPRYIO S AUINIAOD
151 01N Asjayia £52 %00 ‘sBmig bury o2 1501} AUBGO1g UM
wisig S ASI9¥16 O '+ESZ X08 O d ‘SBmIS Burs o 1 du pUe r s12quN § 10014 2u1 Hy-OF
0G5 AZO3 vopwo) 18aiiS| DI siabevep wawrsany| . . M1 10D X6553 HIISIHII0D
- . ' L) z >
00K VEL (3t 05015 Jeubuaseq 65 ‘asnon axnig Ak g Auodol levepni Ayadong apnig 280521 oy peiag ubHA 00K bEL 16€19 00501E 102902 031dNO20 4138 PAIS3AG 1N B OEILT) 7T e st 0612 ¥31SIHII0D
200461 [ GRELE 090 MIMS 1OPUOT SUBPIRS) UBRSOID 1151 o VE0SL poRuT sy ubaA 00v 61 0 ety 8102608 031dN200 4135 182115 2169104 S 1ZE IHL IO SmER HIISIHO
215 awnssnun Ausdorg Aeumeq T yats3Ho wens siebarog ez
HAE M HOGHOT 123115 aroubim 412, . § 116 S9HD " 14Od JYINSINI PY .
b i1 SYCQ) s (5%} S 1S 3h
i1 =AY 101 981 1 95P0H SUHEH 10013 BIE DI 41 USIE) MUK 00 oL 1Y 1O W) U0SIEPUBH 0ess peua peray ubnp 0%€'e9 szogr nreen 91025WE0 031dN200 4135 PARINC SO M | oo obemn InG S1e0 oipsagn | (X SHVO BuiSIn3
B 0S¥ 01 40 BIRSHIOA
84091V 'RS1WOS| {papuri zon . . . N P v
35V LHOHS| . . . g 611601 popus reiay ubr 09594 82612 10606 600Z/E0M1 031dN000 3135 BINO Poja1Ise) 01T N 1S9M 'GOOMI TSV peey (5X) QuO4FUSVO
we. 10329 P
13341S 'PROY Wik 4 '6SNOYWE S 4| PITWIESY OD]  § 10N SEULNN) 10Ja91 4 pooNIE) IR PRREIED 011
ox 3385w
Ty 9UE W onoeel o . PIN10710] £0s0 popu reley UK\ 00¢€8 010UBWRZ 031dn220 4135 S9UET6UL b 1N | “3151TYD enua) Buwddous ave 151V
€8 'spuepay 15aM weubururg “1991S PUUP3 021 7130 ‘sue) saderq) g 'seue By Gk N
11y uBIA staippy| auteseipsiy NI (5031 ana 38V SIS - Ssauaay ) ssugav 028

-9 icupso

1HEHENY




>

b pronsIsicanz 0182

AT
‘o o y NAS AZD3 'uopuo} i siabeueyy uawisaau . . . . . "
[ [ ] . A P ey Uy ) 31022062 19ND00 4 HEM S3IUIG 0C-07 | NOLWVHIHON '211U2D I0ansoi) NOLWYHINON
5% 000051 oo exBurseg 55 ssnop ssetg A Uorsme Apadorg Hiodorg fermsapai 10507 12y A 0aLes 00C'65 000051 31029082 031dn020 4138 d oL
1 1em Saduid 0E B
‘ N 11 Duee uiaupon| fon 3 .
08 e . P § 990 L anua: "~ :
AAAAA EH 5 e ooNS Aepy 01 ‘3500 9301817 SyS M1E 0 i | ais ) oy LY o | ey W 0r 5L o 005254 ozouvae 0314220 4138 MR 2 W o o wbuon smpantonay 2 pun| A IBAVHMOLKIN
: NP 118 . ) . enue) Buddous HESEIB AMMIN
3 3] {
2995 2z 6y 000°SH1 DueRon UISUON 5E198 15911 KeHE01-y “9SnOH 9091EDD) stous 118 ¥605L7) popuT peiay LKA 2099 azer 000'Gk1 ROZIET 031dN220 9135 averntomg gy yun e Burkkous sueia@INg 8 ) AuMIN
T2 13N 122 puy ouA)
- . 731 29 wobsero| . . . 1S PUBBQUINION 12/51
0z L0 2y S| 153401 Auiados, P b v L7 o SYDMIN 1BIS PuepBaUIO | FHAL NOJN 3MUSYIMIN
000518 ————eacpiet SLL TR 920507 Papur peioy U 00z'E0r 229zn 000518 BIOLEO/IE 0314n200 135 yew nounuory] 3115 L s et 3 FUSVOMI!
) shenn) ) -
08z ¥4 e 995 6€ 10 M1 DM UOpUC] oY PIOjDIG 9 P3N OM 0P| SPPINS UKON BLISL pojur yerey Wb o8z v e 995'6¢ 10200 0314n020 3135 o 93Uk} SOTIIHS HLMON 2190 (5%) 311svoMIN
1ekoy 8uaq e1q0) 91 1N
aqo) sken Aoy suy ‘61 Jun
. . y . pi Ao . . N VOE 63N SRUSPIOINaG S3NAIN
00257 05421 06E'56L VS VI UODUOT 001G X08 O d GBS BUN O} oo ool o €50501 DoyurT peiey UbIA 000252 665¥21 0BE6EL 1025067 0319200 4135 19 s 1 0S| e oo 1 061 SINA NOL K
; o5 1T OMS PL3 HOGHOT B3NS YUeE SZ '1656 X08 Od "Id30)| PIN suosueg . - aNg 11 HONOHOBS 3 1UAIN
orv s, [ 6 : 0: Brenb veided ! & o
arevs 0 000061 Stanorsy pewsbeuen Ajsdory ‘eyese Bue sauor 0| pue 81 Lo Yo 18052 popur perey wbm orF e, %622 000064 VLTI 03140090 3135 S YOO URIGEISST] oo e 6 16 HONOUBSIICIK
. on| ’ . as0| ASH S10 suep 1seM “A310NG
. . B o
600 (a1 02t e YOI GAQ SPUERY] FaM WH AN0G UNSERURN OIBD| L 1zsse papur peisy ubin 000081 oo 00028¢ 91021502 0314n220 135 i AUSH 001 11 | 190 s At 001 1 mlt THH AN
L o 3 ]
. - 431 65 DrageuS| sidaoey ey - o) . . . )
[alg:s al 5 . b, 54 HS uby 5 Bijua; e M T
O B3E 22505 005 168 anue) ceuopeap Sie0 eul | ‘(uet) Bunon uwss|  (nwsBevery Usen) OSH 950521 P pejey ubin 00 '85¢ @905 005168 12021050 Q3dNO30 135 1095 UG B2 5 NSHY o vm!“_s_thw 20 evsopeory TVHMOGVIN
1 B3NS WH B2 G NSW N
) dusiuved o MZ330 SMARR0 NO1SHA W
anous ;
02661 G SE A cor s Eo_.,”.ﬂ..h_aﬁ ,%_Q‘Muswﬂ,.w un pajr) {praysueny) I EZ15 pan peiay ubsA 23] 699'Z &E9 5002800 0314200 4135 UBHO IO 22| VOWBUION UINGS ‘PEOY PRASUER (53 an3iastmy
19170 reiey saubrseq auy “Vied 213y YO indlr 2 72 Jun
} T I PN UI1SIHOMVA
: . 332 2W 131ssuen| y . . oy b
. b b 2 voHuaQ [
54055 avrol o5z 1S K04 GO SN0 WewsbEvRY: “eAeS o Q11u0iuaQ ey, 850541 papur peray wbsA SLL'Ss ¥ 01 oz Lrt 0200R0PT 031dn230 4138 oI vzt W (Her) a0 weq 2133 6uddoys | (NOINIQ) H3LSTHONYIY
UUON 0.4 UKOID VZi Buf
O —— TVE PiY HILSIHONVI
2 S I b 3 i k 3 3 -
009 62¢ 165291 000053 6155 ssnop1 39613 ki 11 bevent o ador eiuapnid 19051 payur peiey Wb 008 82¢ 155294 000059 120LERL 0314200 3135 P WSO 0S| 0180 aepuiy Iaisaouery | (VO] MILSIHONYIY
reburse wowrse 199115 LouIRD MAN 1NSH
. . . " . . DY £OGW UILSTHONWIY SAenD)
£OZ 3 e g B 3 v
08061 474 oore dILBHS B1usaud 3603 Aanepry “aue saken| HOSYIN3 s popus) peiay ubmn 806t £02€Z o0eore Li0zs0Bz Q314nD30 135 POIES 08500 11O N L e mubseq 116 K (5%) 431SIHONwT
00z 108, Wz 000519 waliny amaopiyen|  vzser| povun peiey UIA 002 406 e 000'5k9 £1029v01 Q214200 135 S RV S (0401}
i RISNEY BIUBD PRIEI] 3 Bng luawsbeuey ay| Wa3s31) suabay 61721 3505 1365 Toap UILSIHONTYL
By] wadsain wabad 61y i
UVE Vi PROJOIaH IS DEOIR BE-9E BENOH N au91s
I5V3 IHOHS . > %d BueMSSY 311 st 960511 pawur peiey uban 0000€ ngez 00068 040ZBUIE 4314020 135 oSO8 Qv ooy
©XuIRN 10014 (S8 ‘Papun usunbeven 1SSy W33 o) M SUBND 9 Hun UOSIUI B} A SUSIND D KL
3N
06 ez 556 WOSEN AE LLS 1311 U0 BY0IS KoK “1B3IIS SR VE '€ NS I uBnoloquno pue) ubn 60501 papur pejey ubsn ove 2z v 000°SEl ozoevoNz 0314220 3138 100093 'SAYSNY BUL 6 | 3MISIAISIIIT HONGHOBHONOT HONGUOBHONG
183U U3 SIS DU 6 MUY
rHr 118 s saiko | A riG
0K0 5 5925 ooz . e PN 50rSiA0 riis P ey ubaA or0ss 68925 000021 slozL1E 031dN220 3135 DU UIINON. AHHIONCUNOT ABITHOTN
ISESE 1330S Aey) 01 - S5NOH 3JUSKRID SSIUS M8 99 Girpun) anuan Buddous PS04 G N
B dusieuneg X0 ¥SHI vemio 15aM
WAL, (e moe o, e I L papu] ey WBaA oor're wen Ssrrs 6005050 031dn020 1135 BIN0 UKD IR 6 1| “HOLSSNIAI Snuony aapwoury | (SX) OISO
1IN0 peieY 1aubisag auy IO U LI S BN
I . 082 ¥203 Uopo erenbs ebueyaxa| PI7 Aueduo))| L, § . N . i . ; N
wee e 02000 21 osnom sbueixg pawinT saiers3 1eGpeoi o KowsBever 3O Kodion papus peray U6 [(941=4 e 00009 CzousRT 021420 4135 (won) 199115 35pered | T00JHIAN 1215 38eied 205K | (3HO) 100483AN
sAesi
. . ; ; . ” (orenbg| HUL 1T shenan (a37isNmoQ)
00r kil 05E 1€ 000626 VS HZOM "U0pUOT PUBHS G 31100 W13y~ 351 orose pepur peiay ubsn ooFFet 05E1E 000'2E 20z 0314200 4138 vl erergsdoy| 103N omed buddoys | ST
orenbs uoiker) ezerd s0o| 69 St
—— - § YOL 17 apstesian -
it oL iL w00y 495 HZOM 'UOpUOT ‘PURNS § 31100 W13 - 451 000521 papury pejay wbsA 000912 oL o0vozy o0 031dN390 4735 (orenbgy anvag buddays  |(0S NOLAVID) 1004MIAN
e ? s g JOUBING GOOZKNILL voMer)) e7eig sdo) 3NN o 4
laienbs uolter) ecely sdoj K swun
Q37 £9 "spuepwy dysieupeq . . . rvE 137 2m1S1213307 H31530131
26 25 b 4 1 sams au] “orebu 3 n
26 45 290e 0LIE o RGO 9IS PUTIP3 01 10904 8 210 ponunt sanyg o4y 9051 potur peiay LB 026't5 2890 00021 510201120 0314220 N3S s ou orBIn0 ) T syl sieBiomin 0 uISINT
. - 3¢5 b § . . , ezery Buddi U3 1ST IS0 5 O] Sq331
oM pre 2e6L 00515 129M voRY PUEIIS § 1) seadory SIS PUe o 14 SLWNDIS Qv o500 panu ey wbiA 008 172 S268L 000515 120z G31dn200 4135 ZE1 BOFRS 1 es oy ‘opey oy | (15 KOIBTY 5033
. rez| ’ . ~ HIEEMS "HOGHOT 2asiu) peey
02 e U easy 5 i2j8Y LN, Z A I v Burddous wem sbun 1o
092 52t 2960 000it £ FIVHOKYIG 200 SX0UI0%) 5 IMIOTEIA 3 UEUAIN) 01 PAWTLBAUI H A O 200501 papusy peiey wb 0025 119001 00051E 2202R0EL 031dn220 4135 5 VM SOINGID Lo e Guous o sBor G169
. . : J— o WOE i HounS
oraniy 9 00012 HY0 S U3DU0Y 10315 330 UYOF 0} 3SNOH ey vexqeg ool 53051, payur) pejay wbi ovaat 0 00302 T20eIs0RT 031dn220 138 192US ALBEMBISI | oans ovebison, 151 HOIMS I
axes wawsteuen o PMEON Gz 1 SR TIH O
- . N o ' 210218VEZ Buddos Aeng saoum, b
S35 6821 000 117 eI 15O, WeBINg 13515 PUNP3 21 100 U9 Jr— 05057 o] feay WA B nese 00112 21027 03dNI0 3135 1540 m_e“ 1SN ents s500md 26wt nH
o VI8 9M HOGNO Peoy B3eie
(28t 6551 w0 rie 107 1S9 MODSYIS 5BBwdousIg PeoY MURISaA sl sadieH Sriso) DApn veay ubm e 655981 009 HiE SH02ERE 02dND20 4135 peoy adeieq weuny Gg-/z|  WRWAYCO 1Y ASAOHUOIEIOH D) ISNOH OHLYHOH
018 W0 001 PIE e B Puodas
< awn sopng | ) £ $93) QN3 Fsva1 $53HaAV (i) 553U oL
Iesay wibinp 3 .—fz_u 10| 13y 10pR1)| AN 139008 SIIVH xv<.m>vom§ um«&aw f w_.az um(m 3 SOLVAS aav.




DI SIE00Z 007

‘, " ; . PEOYWRANNS| o9 OIMN ‘HOQHOT Tehoy
00 e 0005t Y9 OIMN L0pU0T Pecyy wesqung €e-1¢ arekoy yied om S50 Pl retoy wbKA 0% e 0oo'sh Hozsone INYOVA 2122 (oroumg) oy | ieg ‘peoy weans 62122 6742 QVOH Wy 3BHNS
anava @nane on peoy| 8809ivA 1ISHINOS 13IS
e o e c o ; . . " .
e e x05; 132015 Decig e osnonwre out o ureary o 7on pue 1ot 591 O s PP peidy Wb 05961 €58 0008; Zi02101 a31dn020 4135 wre g aBewA sy £ pun|  peoy wies abemA shed 7 Win (sx) 133u)
- MELL1S)
AVH[ HI QM W0PUOT 3ue) UOGIIAIE 6 D) SINOD 07 pajury ejos(o| 960501 papun refey WA 08 02 609 000681 120218060 Q3141920 4138 (M3N) 0015931 ¥ U | "'$33LNO HOLIOLS Wed keidy | 'SIIL NONOLIDOLS
Horrois wieg rerey sprsaal "Gy wun
12 ZHI WOmamn3 a3 sbmag - . ; 81ua)) V32 843 ONIILS
6 o s, b ¥ 9
026121 r9p 62 058197 | Waunedag Anedor ‘smeursants o prepueis opa| °0 HERSSY plRDvelS 1e5527) PaI pejay KA 05121 Yoree 058 157 2202062 031dN220 4135 B sauiew s | Saudrey sl ery soUIE 1 151 OHIILS
Qs s 05651 23129 wobsey D0 3ue0| 1S parus peray una w502 ure 005351 2100z 0314200 4135 wniogouy guunf | S3 198 SHEIOLoY JouNaNILS
T ‘BeuS #3muI0g G512 "Bupmg aie3 10014 uia '34a o) > ‘3OVHIAILS W0 oL E Jun)
cca S a3z duysiauped| . N . HH €143 BRusuevueunDE) PRy | .
€Lz ¥l [l b LY ; - ) WONTELS
z 555 1851E 5 SPUBIDYY 1S9M WeuBuIRg BN punup3 621 210 02 fadong o RIS pamu pejay ubkA [Lved) = f55'1e 60027082 03141920 4138 MOML e on b sy Banors ‘oz yuny | () S TIA SHI3
WY, B -
AWH| DHE M1 'UOPUOT I J0UBASOID) G “SAS 04 0| wcrsuo g ooy o317 v20507 ALK peiay WEKA 00325 vesee cooer 41020160 A31dN290 4135 €201 @0 KZD| 1SS ¥9553 'V3S NO ONIHINOS ONFHINOS
(¥29) e2814 €UOIIA 229619
. . B . (o) . (INVOVAI G 115 "amistog HONOTS anuag
L 561 [ ofeuey| q ©
org 6 21068 00056 HOL QLM UopuoT 'ais ARanod £ ‘80 nawabeuery papury ferde? uouamn) 2usa Do peiGy WOMA g8 106e 00051 £1022031 INVOVA arowsuaang o7 wn|  Euddous 1ususaNG 5] 1o HONOS
" ¢ HV6 piH PI0jIBH "ISSHS PROIY KE-GE '8SNGH y di 1AS "AHNASMIYHS (310m30)
By A . IS0 sapeyD| ey 69¥ 5 0260 180 2] Wi daeld
GG 0529 oS 10014 53 Tomu poumbeveny ossy piag op| ST AveQ e £sis Pajur) pejay ubin e 6 00525 I0I6ONZ 1318ns I UAE SO NS 21y wade) Soirey 041 1S Wi ABNESMIMS
. - B PapusT A0S, . . 8 NOI 1AS "amsdons.
9 B 5 3 3
0L %09 00r 651 DHE X1M 'USPU0T JBDIIS BWAYIRS GZ “9je1s3 ey an on axemsu saesadorn) 290541 Pepu peiay WA 0092 8509 00r'651 50026 A31dN920 4138 WHOPIASH] SIS H ofard G ASNISMIUHS
o ; . 2d sewadoig . . " 4215013144365
0091 wree 0086 HOP ALMS ‘WopuoT ‘sienbs sawer 1S asno uopres)| pokrinssy 3 vopuon 60501 Papur peiay ubsa 008091 1ECeE 000'85¢ 11026062 031dN2200 4135 FRDSPIIOE| ey arenbs DY £ 013144315
Q32 £8 "spuen . ” N 392 1dS Pmskm
. . ub) 261039 1A Sl ;
ANHE o weyBoming ‘s punap3 21 001 113 210 o PN 0210 OIS papux iy UBmA 082'9 LI 000081 Q7375 Q314220 4135 B2 O ESESH | v et 361050 PIO ey AUNESIVS
e y 3 y 1HE 1) X553 "QUOHION "Yem
. } o b @ . ; e
ISYITIIOHS o e o weubwwng ons ponup3024 21000 i) Aveay)| 220501 PoRUT pe1Ry HOAA 005e6 (317 000ZEE 01026090 031dN020 4138 RS 12N VEGSOIN 0| o 12 1R B 02 wn oMY
339 A203 'wopuol 902 194
08¢t 05T €9 0 B B redfny 51 iy ' 4 ' % S peols )| amysyieg o i 1)
4 05T € 000628 SN 09 S0 VOPUOT 10 AR BRI YAS) 012 P weding 248507 Papux peyay ulbnn 008’821 052'es 000'S2€ 90LE00Y 0@3idN220 135 KEW IS PEOIG GO/10Z Ui, SIS ONIGV 3 PEOY PO ONIOVIY
51 HEIN 1S PEOI "SOZ/I0Z pun
ax v (snou
2 ub; ral g 1RO i A e
PN 6 spuerpuy 150w weubuuing 1sans punup3 021 210 o) LORIGET] 55051 Pamur] peiay UBIA oor'ral V9L 000szr 1z0em0082 Q31d230 9138 14 1050YPNSWI0L Fun| ‘voreq HINONAYS WRiis sapeu | R
1 "2iwa) Burddoys sno) avery
912 1N vorr) By epeuny| @1 14 V0AQ0 HINOWATY
eu ° 0061 < ¢ e ; 0 ik
" ooosy SIEDUNY UK 850K eiEpurY Vorsing @ouew 3 daq) useD) Adshal o PorusT iRy Wb M z 0006y H02 om0 6E1 0EIMEAI0D GEEE (120dn) Aeay epewny oyt AV VOWFRI) HINGHA 19
. . . . a1 17g voaaq
56 081 2 000 60e " 5 4 23vemssy. b, feme
HE 08 a 000 S0 05 AZD3 wopuoT '[eans reuburseq 55 asnoH adeiq ApD|peru Y [@IUEDNig) 620501 P peiRy Wb 05E0s1 e 0090 1102p0r90 Q314220 4135 MEREWI OFL L o1 e epeuny Ot HINOKIA 1Y
: . Avedwor o - H10 (LM NOONOT IS 1Y bE {y3mon
4] 76 6FE 133115 26103¢) o u G 0 = .
0 22 1 57 005161 TR O3 s Boan 1 o piepuers| 055521 pajun] peiey ubnn 0ov'ezo't 1z6'see 0005151 20220150 Q31dn920 3135 ML e 015 55 Semn Preien
- HUZ 1H3 'uBinaup3 peoy ueno 0 "asnot eyl piepuels Auedwo))| - . oty 1M NOGHOY ‘Arpeang (133u1s
[ z b 000 2
" 9829 0025 Waledaq SN0y 'SpEUSIAN O prepURIS 0 acvemsey e prepuerg| S99 parurrey ubm b 89 5 Heemoro LNvovA pue g pun (s312ws00 pro) | 616 % 15 3694 €965 PUB U8 1N | 113934 08 ) ATHC¥ 31
. e HOZ Q1M 'NOGNOT B35 Ainano)) Pi slepgen)| - (1HvovA) HHS (1M U0pUOTY (©HmauNa O3 010}
2 . e (59 022080 2 .
¢ e rerosst €1 1awwedaq Summossy Aiisdord ‘lepded uonamig op) 325133 weybupng| asisin ParurfeRy HOm 0 rorset oo o v R (Er0iSEB) 131010 NOGHOT Aapeany 572 522 ATHavodd
OMS #1 3 NOGHO spuenpoq), P17 suorsuag o aiebsu HNL 1 3d
b 8 . § y ann)| . .
A 182113 '1ueg G2 1655 %08 g ‘efese] bue savor o 3251 o Yoy SPOSLT| PapusT peray wbnp 008'¥SH €89/9 000'SHE AOTLLY Q31dn220 4135 ayp Zunt fooseban) !o.mumc__a.ao HONOHOBY31 34 HONQYOBYI 1 3d
1iua?) arebsusant ey 7i-11
, . . . - - HVE QLM NOONGT Peoy 100D {woari
g of ) & 1) by 1@aNS pIoj
000 0F9 Al 0005862 295 HZOM 'UOPUOT DURNIS G| H3NIEVA YRVIHO IH] 12051 popu] peley wlnp 0000v8 8121 000$8EZ SC0RISEZ0 031dn220 9135 ISPRIOZUMN | ool gt 7 1SRN0 2241 133015 QOO
’ QLR (31083
9 o5 002292 VS HZOM UOPUOT PUBNS G Y31 VNVIIO FHI 1S Painun pejay b 0 066 00279, 210090z 13780 183115 PIOXO §Z/9Z | HOGNO 1 1S AeARH 6E 3 IS PIOPXO {3BS OO0
B2/O7 WAWASER § PunoIn spey R
G s 8 . FWBSSER| LM HOONO 129IIS PO o
xSt o 0'66E VS HZOM WopuoT PUeNS G| YINLNY VRVINO 3HL 20501 POWINT FERRY UBHA oeest en 000'65¢ 6202/P0V62 (0101se63M) (0211} | zv1 100 piey 14 3 pswase | (P90 13BIS GUOIO
MQE| B . - 1BAS{ AT 10 UTPIOKO 'QHOAXO
i s i 7
ISVITLHOHSY, . ormssprnsr Piopeo ol puen oo e omis3on; PiopxQ 96240 snsar 200521 popus ey A oLl 94005 000'55% 010emeE 0316n290 135 AU 0271 B | RS B0 021 § M) QOO
J4Z T 13isaydue SHACS 012 BaURYOH| . y . o BNZ 19N nysweybuion -
st €igay 00500 10305 wenino g9 ‘lew Lonseong spnes 0o ) Kasis pun W dous €205 oMU petey WENA o9esi €159l 00505€ 02ROz 031dn920 9138 FEORAMED| 10N a1 20 VIVHONIL LO)
£ E Bie
con it 95r 66 o0z H30 MIMS U0pu0T ‘a8ig xousnsors 19401 01 | pamu uoneiodon e sul | (gosz] papunT peiey wbun 08081 %r'es ooo'oes 81005002 034n00 4135 Jen onse | wun oww;_ ms_‘ﬁ_ﬂaﬂ__«y@ﬁﬂ o _o HOINMON
112y A isampy| ausey soupaso | 1oy soypeia| LN 19000 <t | | VA 98 LG L300nm s - | ¢ Tt (503 oI vaT SSIUAAY Gl 533400V 8015




WBRAD IS WECOZ 192

£6TpLT 0N | : i
M T - T T T I 0 - - [ T - - -
e L - - -1 e L A — - — -
9r'seL'1z Thz'e0s'zL i NSIY Q3LVRILSI TV .
: - T R R - B
Teeess : T T - ooy
206 269 . N T N ) )
0501 . T . P - sk b
wear . ST T T i B peoguapery
jo T o T T T T T - - B ovoisbuy
S - S ——— G - .
(2223 . Lo H Piojalise)
a4 - o i o - }” - h
920 9 - T I A R ! B ° T T -
R - B U SO - —n B -
| | :
IR . - et IR R — RS S S S B N — - H - -
. i N i
484 EEL'B0E°0L 060'B10'1L ! 1x? 0} s123f o B I
i !
R L I S S X I R S R .
pla'sie'el Ton‘vm; S10'605'ST 150 fenu; “ i ;
)
N : - B [ S S 0 . R
: i :
ea wzs 0% U CViM N P11 seejsni| 3%eg SE0SL 7| poruxt pey whnp e 00X's 00SLIE 6l021L0v2 @31dn200 413 1B A0V G759 ¢ N (Guper]) HOLVHINDS
g '9Q2EZ 208 Od 8renbs ysisuane) £ ¢ ayes e fue savor o
Gusieuse| : V1V GIOA SMSHIOL
; § HML (LM HOGHOT 192115 etowbim 8 ol N
0000 LR ¥5515 } ¥ popux (04) a1ke)) 6z P peray b 090 0¢ vELEL £59'25 9102019 Q3dN20 4135 Q104703 ‘dnuany Seroun [SIEN
‘60 SuCHEN 300 u SIS MU
o BN DONIPIE DI VR VD i utese out D IUINTN E0Z A o vord maeon €0 ren
o . 01 VOA "emysHIoA
. ! 2000 2145 B
wzen 0 00082 R ——— w0, SvoNN) 072 ey suok uor 820501 PopusT peray ubrA o8zl 0 000082 12009091 039020 9135 RS IN0D LUSH| o seron oot Ao 1 1 HHOA
; " Y9 PEAD VdS HOLONINY I dusiauired " . 890 1ZN9 "42NS "ONINOM
¥'6 1 N0t < w033, 9
Cor'6S €90 98 9003/ e Yoxape] enuany smwko pon SnGIAG oien syposeeg oup S0%21 PowuNT pelay UG 00r'6S 1% 000051 1ioerome Q3dN20 4135 PO MLLIT RN o poseagaul 21 9 11 1o ONINOM
00151 15res) 0% 0180 HIMS 'WoouoY Aewpenig Or PIISawadord 9500|  pamsTunbonen 9| svos/) papun perzy 6w 06161 15k 91 00005 11020082 0200 135 UEH| L2 0 SIEPOIIEK 0RO 11w Qunsivm
& 901 201901 (S:0isebaw)| 211930 UNbBYIEH GO1-901
J3C TN RISHPUE 199115 N0 g3 nawedaq - ] HOLZHIA
082 2t [ra) (Y Knseor| wounBeuey pIY e ol o1 woxem) Hy0)| 650521 DowxT reiay UbAA 08z 2y 12661 00006} 9102502 Q314000 4135 VESHLZZ 312 WN| SIAVHINOHOL WM envany SIAVHI NO NOL YA
[PUBIeaz #aN “beak Bu L 27 % 12 wn
Aueduwo) . y ONI ISH IUSDIONES
2 0 ¢ E S0y 123) A
S92 0 el PUERIL 81 UKD UHOTGE0T e SSAUISNGROMMAIRD| (oo sovay 89051 papurT wejy ubA X471 0 00091 6002211V a31dN220 4135 PR HEATZIN | s wieg 22 TSV
[1Y2d ) e 171 VED3 U0puoY 19311S 10013 0 1 SBUeIIE) e 0/ pern 1oss PapuY preray wbnA 09672 0 005’29 €200/ 1/9¢ 03(dn220 138 1RaNS vouin g 3201 AVATHOL
. B (53130014 S3aUrLO LoULE?) | - - ‘U0A TAVNIDYOL 183NS uomin gg
. _ 03! B PapurT . . o vy
1 200 05 g uB, ! e 10Z0IR L 31|S 810,
QL1 (14 200058 08 WVHONWHIE KIS 3021 0Ov3 U ZLQ O] uied 112020 Smg peiae €152 ponn reiey A 0wy Iz 000052 810201 031dN220 4138 e A S HOINNVI
HML LM NOOHOT 152115 arouwbiy) d1g] w6 . . 96 MINIS LI ZNS RUSIA NOONIMS 191InD .
. NIRAS
008 1 FEOOE a1 ga 01 Sn0H SUIEN 001 DK DI 1) USIE Iy O oK K 19 1 WS o 82451 DPINH pefRy UEAA ogr'oe 6E00E r91 89 11022060 a31dnoo 4135 (NouRSELOIZ o 5:7) U530 wIBIONA 816301 6 1 (Sx) NOONI
. o ~ OMS #13 'NOONOT ‘SPuenog ‘1sans wueg 52 '16255 , . . S s AU INS OMSIM NOOHIMS
Zp001 2600 WD KT %08 17 1990 SKnoxy Apadong orese | Buey savor | P S9SN faumig 520621 Pajus ey UBIA 240001 e€or 000062 210202 0318n220 135 USORUMBSILFIOSINL L Gi1b 10 Srn HOONIMS
1oy B sy Jeipera)| vy souparo) 5..5.%%:“, V3495 DN 139008 9 (5031 Qg 3gvan. suvis o ssuaav (vl 53M00Y 2v0Ls




—
616'086'¢

0£8'168
€56'9LL
LELTUET

1iX3 O1 s1S0D
SHV3A Z G3LVIWILST

AWH 01 pasodiy
AWH 01 pasodig
AWH 03 pasodig
AWH 01 pasodig
AWH o) pasodiq

N~

S e~/ 7

Z£/01/50 ZL/0L/v0 £0/0L/v0 SIT'60% 9413 'MODIDIM ALNNOD '311Ua) JaIeMabpLia "£2-9z 3jun MOAY
ZEI0LLE ZULLLO LO/LLL0 000042 3J13 'INOTHLY '843U3) UMOL SUOIUAY '05 J1un 3uoIRY
L1L/80/vL ZL/80/vL L6/80/SL 000°0S0'L 3J13 302 '19313S ¥o|3ed '91ISED PO SUSSND 'L Jjun 1400
SZ/0L/60 0L/0L/0L S0/0L/0L 000'58% 9413 HORIFWN "313U3) bujddoys 1Uad53J) 'X05 Jiun HBWN
0£/90/0¢ 0L/L0NL0 S0/£0/L0 005891 3J13 H1YANNQG ‘Pecy Jedwey "3.13uad) burddous SSusIenw og Ijun Nlepung B
08/L0/LS 01/80/1L0 $0/80/L0 000'LZL 3J13 'vi NIANA '913U3) UMOL WNIPUNQ 'Z 19A31 '¢ Jlun wnipung
LE/0ILE LL/v0/0L 90/p0/0L 000'S0% 8313 "30QI4EMIN 213Ua) BUIGdOUS J9IEMIIUM a5 N 3bpHgManN
£2/60/0¢ 80/0L/10 86/0L/10 000'Lv9 3J13 "2z NI1ENA 'Uepue) 'snua) bujddous Aalien Aa3n L§/0g Jun Aapea A3
AdldXa 35Va1 tva Luv1s syt (oana) ssayaoy w015

M3INIY LX3N

LN3¥ ONISSYd

pejtu 11BieY 1aaeZ Aq posjueiend sejo)s pelun (pucies) eioy 1AAEZ

S—




Other creditors

Accruais

Intray

Credit card commission
Marketing

\/ Mobile

Paypoint

iTunes

Paper gift vouchers

E-gift vouchers 4,129,052
Less: gift voucher trust account (681,880)
Customer deposits

Charity suspense

Tickets

Property

11,080,675

2,720,978
1,146,779
200,308
849,151
1,112,485
168,898
122,585
249,374

3,447,173
14,391
700
16,216
1,031,637

See Sheet - sundry accruals > 7T

Invoices not yet approved for payment < {fpery

BCMS and Amex
POs raised - no invoice
Settled with receivables - no write off

paper gift vouchers - all pre 271108
gift voucher trust account - shown in cash

Sudry minor ticket sales managed by stores

Clteetr - %




Sundry Accruals

Estimate of invoices not yet received

Store Accruals Action Points
Account

Cleaning

Electicity

Water

Phones

Tags

Bags

Sonopress
Stationary

Bank Charges

CCTV

Stockcheck

Footfall

Reactive Maintenance
Planned Maintenance
Smartbox

Head Office Accruals Action Points
Account

Training

Car Leases
Phones

Travel

Iron Mountain
Consultancy Fees
Audit Fee

Bureau Charges

Amount £

185,591
1,427,417
189,461
23,042
146,127
238,179
10,328
5,000
34,151
23,410
10,949
59,637
49,130
82,530
75,000

5,000
344
8,310
1,500
169
10,917
121,887
12,000

2,720,978




Element 2 Name

ADT Total

AMENCO Total

DATACASH Total

FACILITIES SERVICE G Total
ARKADIN Total

APEX RADIO SYSTEMS L Totat
ACCESS PLUS MARKETIN Total
ARRON ALEXANDER Total
ALMIGHTY WINDOW CLEA Total
BROOKS PACKAGIN Total

BPP Total

BROADMEAD Total

BRIT Total

BCM Total

BISHOPS MOVE Total
BRIGHTON & HOVE BUSI Total
BUSINESS TRAVEL DIRE Total
BELFAST CITY CENTRE Total
VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL Total
CONTACTA COMM SYS Total
COMPCO Total

CRAWLEY & GATWICK BU Total
CEDEL Total

CELERITY INFORMATION Total
ITAB INTERIORS LTD Total
CERIDIAN CENTREFILE Total
CLINIC LONDON LIMITE Total
DEE Total

DIRECT Total

DLA BUSINESS & LAW Total
DARTFORD Total

DELL Total

DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL Total
COLLIERS Total

EXETER CITY COUNCIL Total
QUBE GLOBAL SOFTWARE Total
KELWAY (UK) LIMITED Total
EVOLVE DESIGN LTD Total
EPM AIR CONDITIONING Total
EVENTSEC LTD Total
FOYLESIDE Total

FOOTFALL LTD Totai

FUJITSU SERVICES Total

GDS SECURITY UK LTD Total
HC SLINGSBY Total
HEATHROW Total

HOBERT COMPUTING Total
INITIAL CONTRACT Total
INITIAL WASHROOM SOL Total
IMAGE TECHNIQUE LTD Total
IV INTERIORS Total

RGIS INVENTARY SPECI Total
NIELSEN BOOK SERVICE Total
JULIAN CHRUCH & ASSO Total
KIRBY Total

KINGS SECURITY SYSTE Total
LONDON BOROUGH Total
Profile Shelving Total

LIVE & BREATHE Total
MORPLAN Total

MORRIS Total

MICRO Total

M RS Total

MG OMD (MANNING) Total
MULTIMAP.COM Total
MERCIA RADIOTELEPHON Total
MIDLAND SOFTWARE LTD Total
GREENSTAR ENVIROMENT Total
MICROSTRATEGY Total
MEADOWHALL CENTRE Total
MAXTAG (UK) LTD Total
NOVOTEL Total

NEW ENTERTAINMENT DA Total
OTIS Total

PESTPROOF Total

PENNINE Total

PARGMA PORTFOLIO MAN Total
PROGRESSIVE ID LTD Total
PROGRAMME MASTER Total
POWERGIRLS LTD Total
RENTOKIL LTD Total

REED EMPLOYMENT Totai
G4S SECURITY SERVICE Tota!
RENTACRATE Total

ROCWELL Total

RESOUND Total

RESOLUTION Total
SANDERSON RBS LIMITE Total
REGENT STREET ASSOCI Total
RAPID LINES LTD Total
ROMEIKE LTD Total
SECURICOR Tatal

INITIAL ELECT(SHORR) Total
SHARP Total

SERVICOM Total

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNC Total
SENSORMATIC Total
SELECTA Total

SIEMENS Total

SOUTH Total

JOHKN HENRYS LTD Total
SHOPSAFE Total

SIGNATURE INDUSTRIES Total
SARNEL SERVICES LTD Total
SONOPRESS Total

SUPPLIES TEAM Total
SEQUOIA Total

STARCREST ENGINEERIN Total
TEACRATE Total

TT SOLUTIONS INTERI Total

U P SERVICE Total
UNIVERSAL Total

VOLUMATIC Total

VIDEOQ Total

VINCENTS {NORWICH) L Total
VANCO Total

VIRGIN MANAGEMENT Total
VENDA LTD Total

XAVOR Total

Grand Total

Home value

{23,875 45)
{17,497 14)
(5.757 50)
(142,158 81)
(1.715.47)
(168.20)
(36,149.34)
1255.00)
(36.40)
(1,086.75)
(309.38)
(719 90)
(3.595.50)
(44.76)
(60102}
(76.38)
{1.818.10)
{23.50)
(358.61)
(398.91}
(11,941.23)
(375.00)
(182.12)
(1,845.89)
(52,071.98)
(53.791.50)
(1,468.75)
(537.50)
{809.60)
16,986.47)
(150.00)
(143.35)
(91 865)
(54.487.91)
(415.18)
(3.450.00)
(1.475.84)
(12.250.00)
(132.48)
{4,053.78)
(3,184.23)
(215,045.01)
(2.141.00)
(126 76)
(234.41)
(335.44)
(671.49)
(1,302.96)
(1,303.06)
(53,618.81)
(174.80)
(3.891.72)
(2,155.06)
(9,165.00)
(6.12)
(3,137.24)
(1,351.77)
(6,238.53)
(88,942.93)
(355.39)
{185.99)
(6,352.78)
(471.26)
(9.786.96)
(1.762.50)
(137.48)
(18,417.38)
(5,046.05)
(423.00)
(2.956.10)
(161.00)
(198.00)
(59.95)
(5.472 56)
(414.69)
(107.22)
(32.832.01)
(390.99)
(1,175.00)
(1,840.00)
(2,344 13)
{760.97)
(5,707.56)
(130.15)
(183.87)
(613.36)
(9,043.81)
(9,439.08)
(258.50)
217.38
(4,244.10)
507.68
(1,663.06)
(8.107.41)
(102.31)
(182 10)
(7.714.52)
(370.34)
(1,215.70)
(184.45)
(846.53}
(897.16)
(131.60)
(377.88)
(6,223.31)
(28.125.49)
(352.50)
(1.521.63)
(80.64)
(8,908 20)
(66 57)
(824.85)
(476.98)
(2,700.00)
(8,919.24)
{65,710.26)
(38,081.80)
(1,039 17)
(6,921 07)

(1.146,779.30)




3 or08ts doud SIS pue) 1 53(uadosd smn3IS PUeY 79051 Guddoys Aeyssadnd ‘1T NS ¥ 80/C0/9Y - B0/20/20 53R BOOZ/CO/9T  8OOL/T0/L0

ssv
Auadoig lenuapnig Auadorq jenuspnid 190521 WUR 132115 oUwe) KN ‘TNSH UILSIHONYH 12 - S0/90/¥Z INON 30104) 3XAI3S BOOL/6O/BT BOOL/OO/VT ¥ 6bk' e
Auadord jenuapnid Auadosd imwapnid 190</1 WP 'S YOV MIN “TASL W SIHINVH /7-80/00/CT AN JDIRNY NS RONT/AN/ET  RONTICO/CT  THR 33
Ausadosg jenuapnig Auadasg rrmuapnsd 19041 pueld "139nS vouued MK ‘TNSH WALSIHONVH /b2-LO/TLIST INON 1Y) INAS BOOL/LO/HT  L00U/TIIST T 6EE'D vsk
J0SSVSUIGVALILYDITIA vonemossy e VKM /5052005 NN "3nua) AeBRM ‘2T 0N 33080 /€2 - BO/0T/TT vonenossy sIPeIL 6002/10/CZ BOOZ/OL/IT 00'00T ose
nasy jesaua0 g 063} P11 Aapos uesnssy (#1430 ¥ 1069 £50511 HOLH ‘3eid 1aunwnspm T NS1 SINADI HOLTIW VET - L0/90/KT 3030w 33A53S [e) @002/90/ET  L00T/90/ET 99'91Z'% okr
TVOTAUVISIHVHOUDIONG (/5) 1 Hepye) @ vers] wieuburpag 1585 9 "NOGHO "AsPedid 622-S2L NOGNOT  BO/60/0€ - 80/60/10 Aw3t3 B00L/60/0E B0OZ/6O/I0 ¥S'99. she
TVORAUVISIHVHONDONS (/5) 1 epae) ¥ 31y weybunang 25851 19 "HOGNOT "Appeaxd 617511 NOGNOT  BO/BO/IE - B0/B0/TO 333 Uupy BO0Z/80/IE  800Z/8O/10 I1'9 (3
IVIRALVISINVHOULIONG (/5] P11 Aepe) § 1183 weyborpng 258501 9 "NOGNO “Apprond HOGMOY  BO/BO/IC - B0/B0/10 ADUPAI B0OZ/BO/TE 800L/80/10 6+29 b Aupexg 75052
WIBAUVISINVHONLONE (0/5) P11 epne 9 21053 weubonng 7585/ 9 ‘HOGHO “AuPend HOGNOT  80/40/1C - 80/£0/70 334 WPy 800L/L0/TE BOOL/LO/TO 199 Sk 5a14) Awpeaxd 2505¢
WOVALVISIHVHOHDONG (/S) 11 yepaed § 115y wewburpng 758521 19 'NOGHO "Appeond NOGNO1  BO/ZO/IE - B0/(0/10 APUDHI B00Z/LO/TE BOOZ/LO/TD 65°49 (3 6334) Awpeniy 75052
saarsnsy puny w0 (15°®pog mobsern) pi1 s3arsiL puni g 150501 wun) 3ns weuryg MmooV STIpuRY g Hed3y B00Z/TNIT BOOL/TL/IT (100L b cuepng 6h2-672 (31015e63) UeuRpNg MOBSTD 1505/
s394 puny PG {15 euong mobsero) pi) s3215ma1 puny WA 150501 wun) 1390S weuewng MODSYTD vonadsul AN AIQ BOOZ/ZV/ST BOOZITLISL VE789 or wepn 6344) eveydng mobsen 15051
3353 puny ug (1% euong wobsero) pr1 s3arsrg puns PR 1SOSL1 wun) Pans veverpng MO9SVID 100p axy 1snipy/aeday BOOL/LY/ST BOO/LI/ST @r  evepng 101596344) UrURtIAG MOGSHID 1605,
RN pung PG (15'wng moBsers) pr) saaisniy pung g 150521 »un) 1S vrueng 61-7-612 MODSYID)  s1usinburne ax) PIGSUINTY SOOI/ B00Z/TI/ST [ ruepng 1015e0343) Uewedng moBSAO 1S0SL
s33sTIL pund PuE (13 0pg mobsmo) pr1 $33isn1L Pung WG 1505 nUN) WINS veveING 652627 MODSYID  {1ed dusep qedas pue joos ue) B00L/ZT/9T BOOLITI/SL EFF  euRpNg G677 ‘(3I01SE6a) ueuwidng MOBSHD 1S0SL
SAs puny Prg (15 wpang mobsero) pi1 s331snay pung 2g 1S05L1 WUN) 1330S uruedng 612622 MOISVIO $100p 34) Saued 0y 00P WS BOOL/TI/IT BOOLTI/IT [ eunpng 647 B214) veueipng mobser) 15057
S331s) pung Pusg (15eyang mobse) piy sa1snug pung PIAA 150541 Wen) 1WANS BeueyN 642672 MOOSYID Gurius 168 343j3p Hed2y §OOI/TI/IT  BOOL/TT/ON [23 RvedNG 612 e0344) ueueyng MobseD 15054
5L pung PG (157 eupng mobsen) piy sazisail pung BWA 15051 nun) P30S vevedng 657672 MODSYID €IS 100 5By > Au3braw) B002/ZT/ON BOOLTL/ST [ T 6344) weueydng 1406319 1505 ¢
savisnu) pung PG (5 euong moBsern) P11 saRusniL PUn4 PN TSOSL1 wun) 13305 veUTYNg 6Z-617 MOOSYID e jrumuiuc u yem ned3Y B002/Z1/91 B00Z/T1/9T OF PR 6eT. 6344) UevRyING MOGSET) 1505/

S5 pung Prig (157 eng mobismo) p1) sastsmi puns 9w 150521 WUN) 1INS veuRING 6262 MODSYVID (TS WO SMA\ 3T Heday BOOL/ZI/IT BOOL/ZI/T
91300, pny oG (15'e4ang modsero) pry saatsni puny PRI 15051 Hun) 1920 weuenng 612-620 2MOOVID ws Joj dwe 4ddns GOOZ/ZI/IT BOOZITT/I
5351 punj PRIg MODSVID wwaers vy o3 Burgad ay BO0Z/2I/IL BOOT/ZV/OT 1T'ST

saasniy pony g MODSYID '0E-80/60/10 33weu3iuey pawweld B00Z/11/0E BOOL/6O/T0 98'ISE
s3nsnsL pund Prig £AQ9SVID  BO/OT/20 - 80/L0/60 APUDAI BO0L/0I/0 BOOL/L0/GO OT'OSE

214) ueeidng 10650 15062
o) uzuedng mobserd 1505¢
1015¢6334) uevedng MOBSTE) 15054
[ eueyn, e691) veurag mobsen T505(

1snL pung PG 1S0SL1 Wun) 19905 veueyng
shay pung WG 150501 yun) wans uevepng
wpng mobsmo) pr) SISy puny PRIG 15051 Wun) 133N Uewwng

@F  euepng b 26331) weveuong MOBSIO 1505
NI pungd P 'e1ang moBser) P11 S3SRUL PUn3 PING 1051 UN) 1215 veueydg 647-617 MO9I5VIS $0/90/0€ - BO/HI/T0 ¥SIPAI OSS GO0T/90/0E B0OZ/RONIO 125~ £rt eueINg 642 6344) veurydng mobser 15057
33101 puny g (15'ep>ng mobsero) 1) S35 Puny PII 150501 o) 133 veueiIAg 642-627 MOOSYID 30/C0/1E - BO/EI/T0 ¥S3POPH 9SS BOOZ/CO/TE BOOU/CO/TO 25 45~ £ eunpng 17 Ioisebay) urwepng oBse 15057
ssonnL puny Pg (1501png aobsern) piy saaisniy puny PN 15051 Wun) WANS uRUEING 62627 MOOSYTS VEQ/ (2 Y33R O JVT IO worsaaid B00L/£0/ 1T €4 wepng 657622 ) ueuerng mobser 15057
@UNNoIING P 0398 6r<S L) "WeHi 4InoS V280N ¥ 180Y RUn 2 - B00L/60/6Z IPY 30D IXW3S BOOZ/N/E bk N0 VZB0N ¥ 1801 NN “(2101586344) 131RMING 6505L
03UHN0dING paNur] 03em0 6ESSLY ‘NI 4In0S Y2000 ¥ 1601 WD - 8002/60/6 IV 3010) X3S BOOTI/BT ot 1705 V290N 9 1801 A0 “(350) Rremangg 6H0SL
QIWWNOING payur 033G 645SL1 “fe4d YIROS ¥Z80N ¥ 1801 ¥un 2 - B00U/0/KT Ipv i) 33435 B00L/60/8T ot NS V280N W 1801 KU (21013e63¢) J3NEMING 6105
oummnonMe PN 039MG 645541 ek WSS V290N ¥ 180) Wun 2 - BOOZ/90/T 1PV 010D 3XAIIS. 00L/60/6T ont- oS vz8on ¥ 1801 PO34) JNeMING 6105
LERT LR PINuN) 039G 4SS L1 ‘e INoS VZ00N '8 1807 nun 2 - BOOU/EO/ST IPY 201e4) 3XAI3S 900Z/90/ET ok 105 2800 % 1801 631) sovesInmg 6105¢
gauwnonNe panum 023m8 6hSS /1 ‘RO IR0 V280N ¥ 1901 PN 2+ BO0U/EO/ST 1PV 300040 34825 BOOZ/SU/ET or 1005 V280N % 1801 Hun ‘(Worsebay) Rlemang 6105
QANTI0NINW PINURT 03ING 6bSSLT ‘HeV 4InOS VZ00N ¥ 1801 WU 13 /E0/ST 1RV 3L IS 9O0Z/EO/HT okt MOS VIB0N § 1801 YU “(2r01seBaiy) saremang 605
AN PUND P O PINUNT IO HF O L+0SO “He Buiddoys Wem sBury ‘ST NOGHOT /Z1/bT - LO/GO/6T Bsey) INAIIS L00Z/ZIIVT BEE "(21015¥634y) peoy sbuiN 7405 ¢
TSRO HT O PIMAT BRI HR O LF0SLY “Werd Durddous we s6ux ‘ST NOQNOY 0/90/¥ 3BI0Y) IS £002/60/8T 8Er
apun @O HT O POV MO HT O £40521 “Nerd Gunddoys mem s6urt 'S19 NOGHOY O/90/ET - /05T 014D WIS £002/90/TT e
W) BRI HY O PRV FISNO U RO LK0SLT B IRAIIS NG L00Z/EO/LE L
% 241 o wwwon PYY SUOI3G 3 34T WO WWUON IHOS LT 75 9101 U0 15219001 BOOL/6O/TT e
% 30 woiun Yoy DAY Suorsuag 9 31 O YO SHOS L1 035 €7 U0 1523001 B00Z/60/TT 2y
® 20 vajun Ywon PIY suorsuag @ 3] oM DWUON SEOSLY HONOYOGHALIA /11 - BO/E0/£0 J5 311 U 15353t B0OL/60/1T e 1015e894) UBNRI0QIIG 9LDSL
R 2 voyun ymsor PY) Suorseaq § 301 vorun YOO 9HOSLY 4 "2 Aebsuaand L 2111 HONOYOAYIUIA Y1L - LO/HO/LT IS N€1 V0 AR BOOL/60/TT e 2:0156614) 4BROIC4INd 9L0SL
TUNIIINIGOHSSAIT anua) Guddous 5p331 b195(1 13305 uorgy ‘Ipey vogry 50331 VB2 - 80/60/67 Suf 1Y WouPENg 600T/60/87 BOOZ/60/67 ser
TUINIIONIAIONSS0ITT 2nua) Guddoys 3331 b3S L1 ‘wans uory ‘aperry o SQ3TT 60/6Z Su1 WIOLAL WWIYROUPKOG 600U/60/AL BOOL/6R/ET ser
TUNIIOMIAIOHSS0ITT anua) Guyddoys 3p331 +H521 RIS uoKqRY "Ipeasy uorgy 5033 - BU/6O/6T Ldl U1 WIYROWPNNG 600L/60/87 B00Z/60/6L ser \
TUINIIONIAIONSSOIT anua) Buddoys 39331 HE9SL1 1Pans voy POV VoY 50371 60/60/87 - BO/6O/6Z 3] WSIOLRL 6002/60/8T BOOL/60/6T ser orarY ‘(21013€634) P93 $H0SL
H0peQ "303y0) e piopQ "363g0) SN THSLY 3255 1yseuniso) 07-€1 ‘9 Wun QYOXO VOE - L0/01/10 30w 33AIS |69 BOOZ/60/0€  L00Z/01/10 €€ wun ‘(ro1sebayy) propg Ze0SL
S 90Ad0D1HIY 050 ‘36403 3053 PIOPQ ‘360D 08 TH05LY aans Epewwo) 07-£1 ' won QUOIXO /4T - LO/GOST 1PV 03D NS (00T/TINT  (O0LISO/ST o
S SOAJODLNIY 1opQ ‘3620 snsa( PiopO ‘269903 sns3( 24051 3305 PRRW0) 02-£1 '8 W GHOO WaZ - LO/OIST IPY 301RU) NSRS L00L/90/KT  LOOUIER/ST €er
S HOAODLNIY 0P ‘a0 ssag PIOpO ‘360) SNSI THOSOY sans pewnso) 02-€1 ‘g wun QHOJXO VhZ - 90/Z1/SZ IPY 30D NS L00L/EONNT 900X/THST €er
S C0AdODLHIY 0P "26340) snso PIopIO ‘363403 sns3( 2405 L1 IS WRIRLO) OZ-€T '8 PN QYOIXO VOE - SO/LO/TO nsey) 3xA13S (vg 9002/90/0C §002/20/10 233 W ‘(50150531 propo 74057
S ToAdODLIIY 10920 *abaga) smsag PIOO ‘26302 3NSA 24050) 2ans Eyewuo) 02-€1 ‘g won TUOIXO NHT - SUTT/ST 1PV 3010Y) WIS 900T/CO/PT  SOOLITH) ook W "(20015€651) PIOO 2H0SL
S 20A40LITY Jopig ‘360 sasar PioQ 'aBa) S 240S2) 2305 Wpewwio) 0Z-£1 '3 Wn ¥04XO0 V1T - SO/TV/ST IPY F01eu) PMARS 900U/CO/BT SOOLITN/ST 13 U "(RI01EBIK) PIOJO THOSL
S 10Ad0DININ 10pxQ ‘abape) snsa PropxO ‘363403 NI ZHOSLY 2305 Wpewwod az-€1 ‘g wn QUOIXO VEL - SO/C0/ST 1PV Jey) 3XA13S CO02/90/PT  SOOL/EO/ST ok un "(Queiseban) propo Zr0SL
1 Bezres doig sapmras pue) Payun saquadosg SIS PU) OFOSLT uouter) ‘vrng sdoy '6-4 SHun 00AU3AT VBT - BO/60/10 Sul WAYIOUPENG BO0L/60/8Z  BOGT/SONTO e 3001 6-8 WU 100dINT OHOS(
1 BA2ehs doid samag pury PayuNT sd0Lg SIS PUE) OHOS L o) ‘ereid sdor ‘6-8 swun TOOMYIAT 60/6T 5] WSHOLI] WYROWPING B002/60/82 800L/60/10 133 enbs wolkey) "ered sdoy 6-8 SHUN ‘100d1A 0BOSL
1 B82S doig spmas pury PINU) sHVadoIg SANIIIS PUEY OHOS LT o) vze sdoy ‘68 v JOOMUIAT - BO/60/T0 1l SU1 WIYNDUPHIG BO0Z/60/GT  BO0T/6OV10 13 eabs uowker) ‘ezeid 340 6-8 SHUN ‘fCOLINT 0FOSL
1 azris dosg sanmads puey Pawn sAUdasd SAMIS PUT] OLOSLT vovkw) ‘ezng sdo) ‘68 VU TOOHIAI KVEO/BT - BO/6O/10 S| wsIoaL BOOZI6O/T 800L/6Q/1O Ter enbs uoMer) “¥red oL G- SWUN ToOdIINT 0LOSL
1 8azktS dany sapndas pury PaUA] sAUdosg SHWINIIS PueT 0BOS L) voute) ‘ez sdoy '6-8 swun 004Y3A /6 - BO/60/10 391 WIWNOAPHNG BOOZ/60/ET  B002/60/10 e enbs uopep) ‘ereid 00 6-8 SHuN YOOI 0LOS/
1 BOTBES daig s puey PN SUPG0I SHMNIIS PULY OHOSLT uoue) ‘erng sdoy °6- YN Y0OJBIAN 60/62 301 wspauaL WAWIDUPENG BOGT/S0/BT BOOT/60/10 0L 6 SHUN ‘0dIIN 01O
1 88zrvs doig sumas pur pawwn) sHUdIg SHUMIS PUTY OHOSLT vouen ‘ernd sdo) ‘68 SWon 004¥IAT - BO/GO/IO Ldl U1 1WAYSDUMNG BO0L/6GO/SZ BOOL/60/T0 sdoL -9 swuN 100dsaNT 01OSL U~
1 e8Tvis doig sausras puey PINLN] SIS SIS PUEY 0405 LT votep ‘erag sdoy °6-8 Swun 004UIAT B0/60/BZ - BO/60/T0 SU] wsiolia) 8002/60/82 800L/60/10 swin ‘oodianT OIS iy
S 290660 1Auadosg wnvn 15 WawIsIAU Auadosg W 1S 6C0SLT UouINIQ 3 Henus: NOGAOUD VTE - LO/MO/T0 30iey) 335 [eg BOOZ/LO/IC 00T/ (21015e6214) vOpAOD) 6EOS( C
3 sseror dosg jersiawnuo) 794 AT sBunprons Ausdosg iesawwe) I84 L6052 BHIQ] W3NS sy HOUNGNIO3 WZT/TE - S0/01/10 ¥53) wsery 344 BOOUITAE BOOLITINO
daig reramwe) 394 P sBupiop A1iadosg prsswiod 184 L05LY BNIO3 "ans sdug HOUNGNIGY BO/I1/0C - /60/10 1531 Bumy 343 BOOR/TI/0E 800L/50/10 i
dayg Euawwo) 393 P11 SBuIpION Aadosd (eIauUe) IR LE0SL) BNIQ3 "1RaNS S5 STT-H2T HOUNGNIO3 Saarsod Ay (o reacway 9OOZ/TL/9Z  8002/11/9T -~
d paNUA] saMYS Y, duissauled PN SIANS UL 9E0SLY 131 °(53ys 241) abymp g YILSINTT VIO - B0/HO/T0 31y UMK [vg BOOL/60/C0  BOOL/HD/TO
3 'pr) saansnuy aveq aHes ) Guey sauof o/3 ‘Y] sINsmL 300G SEOS() 1330S 1eg 3400V S/-69 ‘T Wun HOLAWYHLNOS BIV6O/SO - BO/60/SO Seday 100y BOOZ/E0/SO BOOL/6O/SO r
4 Aradosg yimson PaMUN ISP Aadoid IO HOSSLY SU3quInY g WA L FH-OF AULNIAOD VB - B0/90/VZ 1PV 305ew) THASRS BO0T/GO/BT BOOL/S0/HL .-
1 596616 ) Aadaid oy PIWW) 15021 Aa00I] IPIVON HOSS LT SI2quIng g TG UL HE-OF AWINIAOD VEZ - BO/CO/ST 1PV 201ewD TaAN3S BOOL/P0/TT BOOL/EO/ST 09 ™. .
1 596€t6 My Auadosd o PN Is1u Aisadosg pIoN HOSS (T s1quIm ‘g WaAsaId ML bH-OF AMUNIAGD VEZ - BO/EO/SZ 1PV 309D IWAIRS BOOZ/O0/ET BOOZ/EO/SZ 69
L S96EL6 . Lyradasg ypawwon ) 1nsg Ad00rd WIION HOSSL1 S1quIN 19 WA AL B-OF AMLHIAOD VTE - LV/HO/TO 01T 3XARS vg BOOL/EO/TE  L002/vO/10 09 A\ m
g Auadaig ypmiol PRI 18hay Kadoid uxwoH POSSLY SIQUINY 8 WA UL FE-OF AMLNIAOD NTE - 90/EO/10 30D 3IXAI3S jeg Z00Z/EQ/TE  900U/HO/IO 8 Losiey
onesodso) pen 3yl PINT) uories0dio) KeH UL 130 e A1) ‘TS Wun HOUMYON  60/T1/0€ - B/Z1/T0 meimsu 6002/11/0€ ST sl HeW 15D TS 1N ‘(2U01sebaf) oy v
1eg pawwr ped A GuysiuLied paRuAT gem UL ‘pedwpeasg ‘Laged uopen 119 0LSIME  6/IT/OE - B0/21/T0 Bweinsul §002/TL/0E ozeer e “pe3wpeosg ‘AINED vow S0iseBan
2 pawuN §oW UL diysiauLeg PIVNT NP L ‘peawproIq "D von 11-8 T0LSTHE  BO/60/0C - BO/LO/T0 MDA BOOZ/60/0C 19085t
Jod PRI NeR Ay dRsruLIeg PIRIT REW ML ‘peawpeosg “Layen von 11-¢ T0ISI¥8  BO/60/0L - BO/L0/T0 AWXAON3 BOOU/60/0E 99°68E
FPIR/ALTT fapied T INSIL IAPITI/QLY T PIE) STOSLY 20D ‘apeasy 1owde) 's-L YU J410YVD V/TT - Z0/b0/10 301D HAIS 104G HOOZ/LO/1E 60°0L€
smiagen avsnue P11 TNMED AERMIT 0208 (1 WY1 ‘1330 vonesdio) 86-26 HIVHONIWEIG M1E - L0/HI/10 00) 3XAS 109 BOOY/TO/IE €eooLe-
J0j 331501y ou3 15 v €8 "bupang Aw 'y W - e st ot
10) 315na. 43043 15 ¥ €8 "uIpEng W 't wun) 000

P11 dnoig Iaaez - 62 L oIY /y

430 9@ d1g INP sauo




(G
N “.
.
[ /w S 912867 ATV PHYXN 4D S0Vl T "13000 VD INIVIH ‘6 Won HOLSOHIATY BO/VI/EL - §O/01/42 W93y BOGL/T1/EL z Pross't wses ot VIO UAO 1LY 6 W
) ./A. ALV EVIH PP X0 U319 100y 1 N0 UAD MUY '6 un NOLSOMIAN O/0F - L0/01/10 1w 16 1% 1IN0 U3 Y4 6 W
S ALDHTOUNHIIVIIN PR X U9 syl 1 TN YA SN 6 Wun HOLSOHIATY X/60/87 - sn/enys ozt THIRO U39 anyLsyoly

™Muy #3943 41 O W IO X) UOSIPUIN 0295 ¢ “30eA 13010 SY€0 M) ae A 1IN SHe0 ausan
wIoN33mi 34 (P3UNT TN 3 Tor 33uwon) 1odaasy 6 4seD (Zg vopun() 017 wn o1¢
wioNzMN =] {pawun} 20N ¥ Ton Samwon) Lodaaly 6| ) ‘(ZE vondun() 011 mon 9
MHLILLAONNHOSHIN N 110N NEH 1IN0 1] UossapuIN B 20 "Rubrsaq usM ‘16 wun

VHLTUNONHOSIONIH Q"6 4431 ‘T6 1N (273
IVHLTUNOXWOSYION M IO "SI YSIM 16 Wun B
1 1c98g T ONIINIHONILYOII N @) "36mpA Lodaas3 ‘61 wun IIVANIVYE 20/Z1/4T - BO/L1/10 933 BUNSwen BOOL/II/MT e
1 te98e T'ONIIHIHONILYOI3TNS 24D ‘3been Lodaasy ‘61 wupy JULNIVYEG 10/21/6 - BO/21/10 334 DUNTAI®Y OOZ e
L 1£98¢ VONITNIHON)LYOAITU 24D ‘Ibema uodadsy ‘61 INUNIVIG /TI/ET - BO/TL/T0 WY RA0wNL BOOL/ e
1 te9ee TONINIHON)LNOSI T ) ‘3bewA Hodaan ‘61 wun IIULNIVER 0/11/+2 - BU/ZI/TO Wy sarouing. §00/ e
1 eoree TONIINHON) ¥0dI 383 ) ‘30ewA wodsaiy ‘61 wun AUWIMIVYG 80/1/0€ - BO/LT/T0 WAy sasowiny §O0L/TT/OE o
1 e9tee 1 ONIINIHON)L YOI TS o) "abemA odaaus ‘61 wun ITUINIVYE X0/11/0€ - BO/T1/T0 353 bunamiers 8002/11/0€ e
1 Breee OHONY TONQNO043I60M P1Y 20K PUR “TON piopp O 201 "abvma ety L ¥y QUOJ3AIR WTT/VT - BO/EL/T0 WaY ;3adwny RO0T/TN/HE 4%
1 ¢go0e ONONY 101030430180 4 P11 20N pue “T0H profapR OM Aop) ‘abewA nwenty L wun Q043018 W/TT/0C - BO/TT/10 Way Jaroumy @00Z/1T/0C e
1 162662 VQLIHOLSIANIGUOIHSY isRuLIey PIY So1s3au] prosy ¥ P00 3530 oSy 111 QUOsHSY BO/ZI/IE - BO/21/10 WY BOOLTI/IE 1
L otkuLl PIwunY 3prghoy PRI Iprsitoy 3 buddoys aprsadios ‘1w wun AWHIONOGNOT  60/01/0€ - BO/OV/I€ dwesnsul 6002/01/0¢ 9
S 686201 OSSVSHIAVMLINSINOS UONE0ssY LI3pRIL PO ¥115£005 2 Buddous aprsarko ‘ST Jun ceo/11/10 4 6007/+0/0€ +EY
1L SHeE 1013030 styg yeray ¥ PINUN) S3ubieg 10s3ua0) s peiy £ 12w HOLNNYL WS 2104 27 NOLNMVL vorleniEA >ueinsul 243 9002/T1/10 €59
s sszrat 1) smopea diong Panun (sSunsey) swoprayy Liowig 901 344 Liowig ‘arends wog ‘t yun SONLLSYH  60/0T/0€ - 80/01/T€ Mrueinsu] w9
1 ovetos AT drenbs wery SPL Wiy Aagsaquie) arends e L0, FBIVD mem spyouk AINIHVD  6O/IT/0C - B/21/10 vesnsu} 0o
1 820u6 AAILNIIDOOIVIAIML dys1auned M) PO ML S0, 52 $Padesd L ONDIOM VT - L0/PO/T0 030D 23035 jrg o9
S 61266 WVAINLMIISIOIVIAMLL dsiauLe anua) sodeaq ML S0/521 3 AR 3L 20 11 wun ONIXOM JLE - JW/HO/T0 01000 334195 1ed £ sto
1 ereere dulteq Ainqunes g Gusiuiieg Linasges ) kots BSTIVS ‘Wew 361039 piO egp-st- AUNGSTIVS WIT - BO/G0/L 1PV 3drey) anasas o9
auued Amqsyes 3y dusianueg Lnqsyes 31 10151 ASTIVS ‘werd 362099 pio egh-5h AUNGSTIVS V2T - BU/E/ST IPV 3tuey) axasds ore
Suueg Aindsges oy GsuLeg Linqsyes ) HOIS/Y ASTIVS ‘ken 361039 pio vor-sr AUNBSTIYS ¥ - L0/€0/ST 30rey) IAA33S jog o1y
uveg Angaies auy Ausivied Amaswes 3L voTSO BSTIVS ‘Sew 362099 PO ¥ o1
INLSIANILINOUVONYLS QLY GHN3 INIHUSTANT 3T QBVONVLS 0015 I TIIH TAMOUEL 4L Sh- 9k
WS ALY NS MIS $60501 Ouddoys auensaung ‘gt wun 23
AaAs e NS MLE +60SY Gunddoys auensaung ‘g wun ot§.
WS AL SIS MLG +60ST Ouddous auessaung gy wun ot
S Mig S MLE F60SLT Surddoys sueniaung ‘g wun AUMIN 80/£0/1€ - BO/S0/T0 950D QARY BOOL/ oFs
S NS S MIG 60501 Burddous auenaung ‘gt win Auman aseanag abaew) wmis 0007/L011E oS 21u3) Guddoys 3uenianng Bt un "Aman) 1605
HS e WS MG H60S 11 Guwddous uessanng ‘g wun AUAIN . BO/VO/0E - BI/ZO/TO 156D Q)2 900L/E0/0E ors 211u3) Buddoys aur UG B WM AMIN 1605,
HS M0 SUS 1ALE $6050) Gueddoys aesuayng ‘gk kun AUM3IN /0L - 80/Z0/10 (QV 30sey) IXA13S BO0Z/HO/OC ors 21u2) Burddoys SuesInng Br- wun ‘Amdn 1605 L
s Mg SHAUS ML8 6051 Ouddoys auessaung gk wun oS 212 Guddoys auesnoung st wun A
SHMS MIG SHHUS MIB 60501 Gunddous awensanng ‘g wun 2nu2) Buiddoys auensaung g kun A
S 8C910L SIS AUE NS ML b60SLT Guiddoys Juensating "ge wun
S BISEOL WIS MLE WS MLE +605.1 Sunddoys auensanng ‘gr wun ) Burddoys 3ues319u0g gy pun Aoy
S FOLOFT SHUS AVLG HAYS MLB 16051 Guddoys auensaung ‘gy wuny 3 Buyddoys auensanng gi wun “Aman
S st WS L8 SIS MLE b60S LT Suiddous auensung gy yun
s se16 WS ALE WS MLG +60SL Ourddoys auensaung 'ar wn
s 8eoos S AA WIS MLE F6OSLT Guddoys aurasaung gy vun
S ovose “ANS MLD HAYS MLE 60521 Ouddous Juensanng ‘g wun
S 2e904T SIS LG WS MIB 6051 Ounddous auensanng ‘gr yun 6500 24135 Buwiereq 9002/ 0/
S GSHOET oS M1g IS LS H60SL1 Surddoys auensaung ‘g wun 36rey) 334135 Bupueeg 9002/ 8% WD AWOH b60SL
S 1088 NS MO SHAYS LD +60SLY Suddoys avesuaung ‘gh wun ' 8F bun A3y b605¢
s 99918 HAUS MLE 60501 6uddous auersaung ‘g yun D B Hun “Aan 160S .
S 9z088 SAAUS MIE #6521 6uddoys sueamung st wun '3 B v mIN B60S
s 59918 WS IS F60SLT Surddoys deensung ‘s wun B WU "Asaan b60SL
S ottt Pawwn anua) kaqy (60501 poombuo? ‘a1uakaqay 7 yon
S RO/SOMT0 Wawkedsaag PNl 1193 A3qqv €605 41 Poowbuo “25uadkagay ‘2 wun 80/S0/70 Wautkedsr0 BOOZ/SO/ZO
s 22816 P 21063 A39q¥ £605.01 AJTTV NMOLMIN ¥OC - HO/L0/10 310D 33A135 198 5002/90/0C
1 266810 a3 projjesy anu) projrens. 12501 BLLSTHINVH VEO/TE - BO/»0/10 13y S2vemsul 6002/€0/1E n/
S AVHO 210 80 iy TIUNIDLHIONIUSYI 130w wradanse) €255/ HINOWINUNOA WET - BO/C0/ST IpY 03ewD a3asas 8002/90/ET W nowduINog 9805 ¢ ;
S 895ISE g Auadaig yeinow S91sn) Radaigd weinoy 775541 65w 230135 €9 §00Z/90/€2 15e0aly) urenng 5e05:
S 6Lr1SE L Asadosg wesnow S31011 Aadory wesnory

it Auadasg jueinoy 5921301 Ausadaid 1wenow
) Auadong wremory sastsmy Asadosg wesnoyy

SO/90/¥T F0ey) INAIS 199 9002/90/1T

Avadoid priuapnig Pi1 Aveduio) 3xueinssy Auadosd penieapnag (80SL1 TOLSTHE  60/90/CT - BO/O/HT 3uweInsul 6002/90/CT
S Crriea Auadosq tmiupni PIY Auedio) uesnssy Auadond (eniuapnyy (8051 TOLSTHG 1/42 - BO/60/6Z 1PV w3y anoum) B00U/Z1/E S
S CerTER Auados tenuapnig P11 Auedwo) Ddwesnssy Auadosd [Laphid €805 11 TQUSTHG 11 - BO/GO/6T IV W0y 33a00un1. BOGY/ b0t
Auadon mwapnig P Aveduso ruesmssy Auadasg rnuapnid £80571 TOISTHE  B0/Z1/MZ - BO/6O/6T v w3y 8002 00°005°C
Auadasg tenuopnig PIT Avedwo) awesnsay Auadasg TIuapnd £805/1 TOISTHE  BO/OV/EE - BOVEQ/SZ 1591u) 80O 000
Auadord fenuapnig PIT Auedwa) 2ruminssy Auadasy renwaprug £80<21 0LSTHE V6T - BO/90/HT IPY Wy s3a0umm) 00T/ S9°165
Auadosg jenuapnig PTY Auedwa axuesnssy Aadod eriuaprug £80541 0LSTYR /B2 - BO/S0/HT Iy Way sownL §O0/60/BT WO
Ausadorg jenuapnsg P Aurdiwa) 33ueinssy Auadesd mvapnig (8051 T0LSI¥8  BO/6O/SZ - 80/20/VT PV WY BOOZ/60/BT 00005
Auadosg pmuapnsg P} huedwia) 3yueinssy Kuadard (MIRpnIG £905(1 WL 19431 53007 'BH/L4HY BUn T0LSI¥E  BO/SO/ET - BO/CQ/ST IPY WY BOOZ/SO/EL BOOL/EO/SZ 00'005'CT 00°005°¢
Ausadorg jeapnig PH Avediuo) avuemssy Auadosd Iuapnig 90501 TV RAZ) 1301 "B o TOLSI¥@ 0/0F - LO/HO/V0 1U3Y JaA0UIN IeQ BOOT/TO/OE LOOZ/HO/TO +006'9F 856H'S
Auadoig jenuapnig PI1 s136vuen] waunsasu] Asadosd PR 280571 100 ‘mupalg aumd 3y WALSIHOI0 I71€ - L0/10/10 301UD SHAIS 108 (0OL/TI/TE L0OT/TONLO 41 GHO'S
Awsen) w047 wyog Awrey) suod wyor az05(1 VON ‘YOR W3ns Aduo) L00U/30/tT 616069~
Ay suoky wyor Awreq) sueky wyor az0ss) VON "NYOA "RanS ko) T 1 8002/€0/52
otsuag dnoxg axney WS Vortuag dnar ET #L0S7) (F20) 104 MODIA ZZ9-619 V35 HO GNIMLNOS (/1€ - SO/TO/TO 30 33As3S 10g SOOL/ZT/TE  S00Z/TO/K0 155341) €35 UO PUAOS +,
Suemssy an o) PN BUEIMSSY 341 INDD ££0501 1 530019 8 ‘saue) 3wy b won JNSTHVD  B0/11/0C - BO/TL/T0 AOUDA3 BOOL/TI/OE BOOZ/TI/TO UL Sk JUN "(1055¥63k) g €
Juemsu] Jujesadoo) Pauun Laos Huesmsul Nieiadoo) (9051 S AUNGSMIYHS "IH 2Puid S AYNASMIBHS VBT - L0/60/62 3bley) Inas3s 1eg B002/60/8T
AY/ALRSVIHOLIIAID) Gusiuid bs ol v/L Pr1 b BONA 19D £905.1 ASV138 “25enbs oD "ens ASVA130  60/€0/T - BO/FO/T0 uensul 6002/E0/1E
doid supndas puey PV saqUadodd sanIs pue) 290571 Burddoys Aeyssannid ‘12/07 ns ULIX3 O/BZ - B0/60/62 U] WIYROUPRG 6002/60/8T
dosd sqwm3s puey P11 5ansadosg 5340335 pue) 790511 Ouddons Aeyssaund ‘12/07 NS ¥ALIX3 6O/67 SUT WHIOLIL WANROWORNG 6002/60/8L
doxg w33 puey P saiadaug sam3as puel 290541 4

doig sunas puey

P saquadasg sanxas pue 290

P dnosg ez - g/ s g

430 33Q 34d 3np sajuol




00°525'sT sdeap s
00'052'98 596 (5X) owsirag
00055522 sdeap yGinquipy

00'052'98

MY WY VOIUGI

1 n P11 Aueduso) wawabeueld 340 1000N) 09TSL1 OOdYIAI ‘3w sAsIue £ NS 004¥3AI BO/ZU/FT - BORLI/EL WY BOOLT/VT  BOOY aug j00dsan) o9ist
1 2400020000 FIDVIVHINOIO0NYIAIY P17 Auedwo) awabeurs 0 100N 099521 QOUIAN “auel s frsaven) £ NSW 10048341 Suores) ssauaieny prv 1544 BO0Z/TT/A0 800 S0 odiany 091s¢
1 9€016 IVIBLLSIAOVOISNTOH (1o0dyyeig) 15340107 snpoy 9 “anua) burddoys wy spunay T00NIVIE  60/0T/TE - BO/11/T0 duensu] 600Z/01/IE 8002/11/10 7€ 1623 Burddoys 6S1SL
1 19106 OVIILSIAONOISNACH (toodpmg) 15340103 snpoiy 8 "31u) burddoys wH spunoy I00IXIVIG O/Z1/4T - BO/6A/ET 2DieuD INAIIS 800 8002/60/62 221u3) Burddons it 3pUnoH 6SISZ
1 s08r2L 4¥IV18)153A0U0ISNA0H {100dy>09) 15340003 snpoyy 8 ‘anua) Bujddoys g spunoy 8002/01/0€ 2:1u2) Guddous i 3punok 'EIN ToodpER 6515¢
¥IVIALSINOYOISNAOH {ivodpIng) 15340103 3APO @ "2113) Buyddous mH spunoh 800Z/80/TT 253D Buiddous i spunay ‘(TN ‘0ot
HIOIOHALY3SOUITIVAIY P} sbunpioy Auadaig g1y 9¢ “anua) Buddoys umqanis MOS0 B0/2V/T0 - BY/ZI/Z0 WY BOOZ/ZIO BOOT/TTRO PrOY PTG £9L "UINQIINIS MBSO
NIGVOHALY3OUITIVLIY P s6uproy Aadosd peay 92 ‘anua) burddoys winqims AOISVIO V/LT - BO/IO/ED FWeyD XAIS 109 0002/90/47  BOOT/IO/ED B0'BSE'E PeOY praLLILQ 9L “wingianys molsery
NIGTOHALY3JOYSUYLIY P11 sBupjoy Aradosg pery 9¢ "anua) Guddens wagasgs MODSYTO 0/80/£1 - BO/30/E0 30D IRAIIS BO0Z/BO/ (T 189026°L1 PROY PRIYLIRE £9/ WIS MOBSAT)
1 susor TSR AUeG SARY) 3L LG SR 2 uweq SRYD YL 'SNS Nen AUNGSMINHS  6O/IT/6L - BO/LL/0F Imremsu 600Z/TH/SL os's2t IR SHIRD'SNS W (10ua) Amasmanys
1 495711009 OHVENSSYITIGEVOHVLS Auedwa) auemssy 3p) prepunrs 3 15 Wa03Y €96+ Pue 08 BN NOGNO V+0 - BO/GT/01 1pY 0304 3XARS 6002/10/vD £9-6F PUT 08 U SA1PWSO) ‘Rmo Apeng
1 wawkediasg JNVENSSVISNIAYYANYLS Auedwo) auenssy 3] piepuRis 915 WaBaY £9-6¥ Pue g8 Wun HOGNOY wawAed13A0 BOOZ/TT/91 £9-6+ PUe 0 RN SHAWSE) ‘1am0) Anpernd
L 195/1v1009 JHVHNSSYIINAUYONVLS Auedwo) Duremssy 3x) prepuers %15 4263Y £9-66 Pue GB XUN HOGHOT 0/90/0C - BO/T0/10 Av3I 800Z/90/0€ £9-6¥ PUY 0B WUN SAIPWS0) "ML Agipedg
S THHZLI0 INVHNSSVIINAUVORVLS Avedwer) uesssy I prepueis *815 W63 £9-64 pue 08 Wi HOGHOY  BO/90/0E - 8Q/Z0/T0 ANHS>3 80GZ/S0/0C £9-6F PUT 08 HUN 1PWS0) Sama) KAPEIRG
1 895/211009 INVHNSSYHTIQUVOHVLS Aueduioy esnssy o prepuers 4y 91-6 'F5n000) ¥ § W HOGHOY ¥+0 - BO/O1/OL PY 301D 33135 6002/30/+0 (Mpesxd 1) (JWOLS UIMOL) 1530 PO
INVENSSVIITIGUVONYLS Aueduwe) Duemssy 3y prepuris @314 B1-6 ‘asinaouc ¥ s Yun NOGHO /60 - LO/£0/SO IPY 30304 3XA135 (002/01/60 (00/L0/SO
NVBNSSYINGUVONVLS huedwo) wemssy a1 prepuers ©1d 816 ‘FA00w03 ¥ § YN HOGHOT V+0 - LO/O/SO IPY 30se4) 3XNI3S £00Z/CO/FO  L00Z/EO/SD
Aueat an prepums %4 816 ‘Ymane) ¥ s wun Noanol LOINO/9T WHARAIIAO. £00L/FO/9T  L002/H0IT
HIVENSSYIMOBVANYLS Avedwo) Buenssy 3 prepuns O §1-6 ‘Iuno03 ¥ § W0 NOGHOY LO/PO/ST WARBI3AO (00T/V0IT  LOOT/HOIL
INVENSSYRINAYVNVLS uedwo) 33wemssy 3y piepuers 13 816 900200 § § WU HOGHOY  (O/MO/SZ - LO/HO/SO WS3I3WT £002/W/ST  (00L/HO/ST
IHVHNSSYINAUVONYLS Aveduwo 3wemssy 3 prepuns 1 816 Ina30 § § W NOGNOY  (O/M/ST - LO/HO/SO 1531311 (0OU/VO/ST L00L/FO/SO
JNVHNSSVRTKIVONYLS Auedw) xesnssy 3 prepwnis ©Id §1-6 2N00) ¥ § WUN NOGHOT Wb0 - £O/T0/S0 IPY 301e4) 300135 Z0DL/MO/ED  L00X/10/SO SL600°D
JHVHNSSYIIIIIIVONVLS Aurdwo Buemnssy 3p prepuns I 81-6 2803003 § § yun NOGNOT LONO/S0 WauAEdIA0 [002/1O/SO  L00L/1/SO  66'66H'F-
SHVHNSSYIINAUVONYLS Aurdwo) Buemssy ap prepuns g 816 "Iunoo00) ¥ § Wi HOGNOT LO/10/50 WIwkeds3A0. (00TTO/SO £00Z/10/SO 66 661k
S 81/211009 DHVUNSSYIITIUVONYLS Aredwo eSSy I piepuns TN 816 ‘Aneou0) § S wun HOGHOY 90/01/€0 WImAYd13A0 900Z/0T/E0 J00Z/OT/EO 66 66+ k-
s Bzt JHVENSSVHTIOUVONVLS Aurduo avenssy 3 prepurs €9 BI- ‘I3 3 S on HOGHOY FO/01/€0 1IwAedII0 9002/OL/ED 900Z/OT/EO 6666 ¥OLS YIMOL) 1534 ARperd
IHVHASSYHNAUVONVLS Aweduwio) 3wemssy 357 prepurrs 4 81-6 'F3n00) § § Wun HOGUOY 90/L0/KD WAwARAIZAD 9002/L0/+0 9002/L0/+0 YOLS HIMOL) 153d Apernd
IUVSNSSYIAITUVANVLS Auedwa) ety 391 prepunis (41541 €14 81-6 '20A007 ¥ S Wn NOGNOY 90/L0/b0 WWARAIIA0 S00L/LO/H0 9002/ LO/O HOLS UIMOL) Y53d Aperid e
LUVIGILIHTNAHOA YOG drysRuiseg paNu] (1404) OG 621! 1NAQ EAO MYV 'E0Z WUN Q104304 0/21/82 - BO/TT/6T IUeYD DY GOOL/TI/BT NAQ U MY [T WN '(SX) Ok 67
LVAGILIHTUINOAIOHE GISIIULRG PILAT (150A) WG 621! N UY sV ‘TOL Wun @00y 1NQ U JIVL EOT WU “(SX) W04 6215C
LUVATIIMTHNYOA Ok dnrssauised pawnt (1204) OB 621! VNN UAD MUY ‘E0Z HunY @041 10/71/8T - 1IN0 BN IO £0Z W “(SX) WX
1 8eoco WHLTULNONHOSYIGNIH d1 € ON HeH N0 XN VOLIPUIH BT 30 "wRtsaM 160 L ‘95 By NOGNLMS 10/71/82 - BO/TI/FZ 3bse3 @13y BOOL/LV/EL ‘95 YN (WILIELIIU3 JwoH 5X) vopUS
S 629862 WHLTUNONNHOSYITHIH 41 € 0N e A0 N voiapEIY 30 “wasap 1w 31 ‘95 won HOGHIMS 95 Wi (AWURIU3 HWOH SX) wopums
S 152860 WHLIUNONNOSHIHIH 1€ ON BeL 1IN0 N vosIIPUN 3 "usatsam 1619 Ul ‘95 Wi HOONIMS  80/01/1E - B0/01/10 AUV 8002/ 95 won (wawmpenaruy
L Brear “ZONOHY 1ONLITUSOM PT1"ZON Ut “ToN 133115 Omt ey ‘IBewA SN L Wun  LISHIHOS 13TULS /21 1/10 WY RAOUINL BOOL/T Proy wiey 3bepp sy
1 otvez “TONONV TOHIITULSOIN PR "ZOH pue 104 1335 O4m ¥ Wied IBOWA DUND LWUN 1ISUIWOS ‘LITULS WO/TT/OK - BO/TT/T0 W3y Jas0uing 8OOZ/T1/0C 65 28801 PrOY wivy 3dewA S
S ses6e 4 Auadoid yoorquon diyssauneg Aadoud yoosquory 97T Bema s Gogsais ‘sz wun 1T - BO/TU/BT WIWARLIAPUA WU3Y 6002/20/¢2 SZ nUn (Sx) Aswronmy * sk Busaie
L 6THT6 d Au3doud yoosquon dyssauueg Auadosg yoosquor] 9T GemA B Bugsais 'sZ ¥un 80/1/0€ - BO/TV/10 09y SAownL SOOT/TT/0E ST e (Sx) Annommy * sy Gy
1 €006 d Aadouy yoorquor} dyssavLieg Ayadalg yoosquor 921 BenA S Bugsals ‘sz wun 10/60/0F - BO/60/10 Wy fAdusnL §O0L/60/0C S 2un (SX) Argnodmy * sty Gy
Gevey) shend) prysung Paux] wawIbeuel sAend peymung S21S/1 SLYOd “shend) peymund “ge wun HLNOHSLYOd VIT/10 3y 13a0wny WR0ddY U0 800/T1/1E W,  sAenD peipmund GE ¥un'(SX) innoussiioy
LETREY PORWIT A B2ISL 190 *skend) feAoy 3y 9T wun SAIIHS HLYON /T 1/0E - 80/T1/10 163y J340Wng. 8OO skend) jedoy 2uag A90) of wupy’
ADTIUHLION PYY XY U MUV €295L P3G WA SN ‘T2 N NOLIWV  BOZL/IE - BO/Z1/T0 AWRo3 800 IS YD YUY 2T W
ATHNDUHLYIM PYY X0 YD N (295L WOIRY U9 SOULVI ‘22 Wn NOLIHATY BO/ZI/IO [#1U3y 201 § 20403R1 800

GLTINITOUTHLNVION PIT 30 BAO IO (2152 DRIRY UAD VK ‘22 WU HOLIWITV X/Z1/BT - RO/TI/Z 301040 e103Y B0OL Ry VA0 MUMVIW 72 W Y(5X) prappsue,

AIHTIOUHLYYIIN YW 6D MUY £2951 e1ay w9 MUY ‘22 wun NOLIMAY  S0/11/0€ - 80/T1/10 APHLAI BOOL/TT/OC HEVY B3O IO ZZ WU “(5X) P
AULTINTIOUOHLIVION PIIXN WD VW £295¢ WY BAD IV ‘T W NOLIUIIV BO/11/T0 [EW3Y U ¥ J00UdHaL BOOT/TT/OC HRIIY LA JOYUVIU 22 W) (SX) sl
AMNTIOYHLIIIN PYY XN WD LYY €TISL NI D J04MYIR ‘2T W HOLIMAW BO/11/OE - 8O/11/10 13y 36001 BOOT/TT/0C
QLHINITTSINLEVION PIY AN WO IO e U INGLYI ‘72 Wi NOLIUAY BO/LI/ET - BO/O/L2 WaY 8002 VIET

HOSYIHI HOSHIWI 195 “1ANQ S3u6r3Q ‘119 Wun WRASIHINVI J/6T - BO/90/0C IPY 13y RA0unL 800T/60/6T BOOZ/90/0F

NOSYIH3 HOSH: 185 "10NQ Jaubrsaq 119 won YALSHONYI /67 - BO/SO/OC IPY 1028 J3A0Um L B00T/60/6T B00Z/90/0E €2

QLTINNTIDYOHLEVIIH 30 VD I NOLSINIATY J0/T1/8Z - BO/TT/ET 30)ew) [eW2H BOOL/TT/BL BOOZ/TI/NL 90
HIDUVLINNINOISIAIHL K - 8002/11/82

1IN0 43D Ingiytd 6 W (SX) wolsbuan 12
7 3y Swenimond pukpadoy

PI1 N0 IAMBZ - 54 1 WYY

110 23Q 34d NP SIUOW



Appendix C  Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No.9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company’s bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. Details of hourly rates will be provided to the Creditors’ Committee or other
body responsible for approving remuneration. In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not
formed and the Joint Administrators’ remuneration fails to be agreed by a resolution of a
meeting of creditors, the Joint Administrators will conduct such a meeting by correspondence
and details of charge out rates and time charged will be circulated in advance to creditors.

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the Administration
of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No.9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements

before they are drawn. It will be proposed to the Creditors’ Committee that the Joint
Administrators be permitted to draw Category 2 expenses.

Ernst 8 Young 121




Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments

account for the period from 24
December 2008 to 6 February 2009

Statement of
Affairs estimated
to realise
£000 Receipts
Trading receipts
Agency fee income
Concessions income
Trading advance
Non-trading receipts
Agency agreement settlement
Agency services
Sale of business - equipment
Sale of business — goodwill
3,248 Debtors
597 Pre-payments and refunds
Funds held for 3" parties
Lease premium
Other asset realisations
Interest
Till floats on appointment

5,504 Cash at bank on appointment

Payments
Trading payments
Store overheads
Central overheads
Gross salaries and payroll costs
Employee expenses
Rents
Transportation
Bank charges
Non-trading payments
Specific bond
Postage
Document storage / destruction
Asset realisation costs
Creditor communications

Other Professional fees

Balance on hand

Represented by
Current account
Interest bearing account

Net VAT receivable / (payable)

£000

11,100
280

225

3,097

32,177

223

2,820
27
407
38

10
162

3,769
28,408

9,279
20,505
(1,376)

28,408

Ernst & Young 22




Notes
» Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

» The receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not
take account of future receipts and payments

Ernst & Young 123




P Form 8.2
Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

Zavvi Retail Limited (in Administration)

Please give full name and address for communication

Name of creditor NN NN N
Address NN NN N
Il N NN
IR NN .
Post Code BN R RN R

Please insert name of person (who must be 18 or over) or the “chairman of the meeting”. If you wish to provide
for alternative proxy-holders in the circumstances that your first choice is unable to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as well

Name of proxy-noider 1| ]| |[ | |l LI I e
 HHOHHOooOOOOH OO oooooon
s JUHOHHDboooooH oo ooonn

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 16 March
2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as instructed below [and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion].

Voting instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance [ | rejection [ ]
Please delete as appropriate [of the administrator’s proposals/revised proposals* as circulated]

2. Forme appomementot: ||| || [ || I JLJLIL DU

(Name of Creditor)

Represented by: NN NN N

as a member of the creditors’ committee

3. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to fix the Administrators’ remuneration on the basis of the
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to the matters arising in the Administration
and permit the Joint Administrators to charge for and draw fees in respect of such time costs on a monthly

basis.
For |:| Against |:|

4. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to permit the Joint Administrations to charge and draw
payment for Category 2 disbursements from time to time during the Administration.

For [ ] Against [ ]

Signature This form must be signed  Dgte

Name in capTAL LeTTers | || ][] J[ LI eI

Only to be completed if the creditor/ member has not signed in person

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Il NN

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form. H



The Insolvency Act 1986

Administration Notice of Claim For Voting Purposes

Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aplicables.
Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmeerksom pa fristerne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten!
Mpo’okAnon yia avayyeAl’a ammaitn oewg. MNMpoooxn” oTIg TTPOBECHIEG
Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed
Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter
Invito all'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen
Aviso de reclamacéao de créditos. Prazos legais a observar
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maaraajat
Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta

Zavvi Retail Limited
Date of Administration: 24 December 2008

PLEASE NOTE: Once completed, this form will be used by the Joint Administrators ONLY for the
purposes of voting, either at a forthcoming meeting of creditors or for a resolution by correspondence.
The form will not constitute admission of the claim to rank for dividend in this or any subsequent
procedure. For further information see Rules 2.38 to 2.42 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Name of creditor | ]| || | JL L L DD DU HHHH
Address IR EEEEEEEEE NN e
IR EEEEEEEEE NN e
IR EEEEEEEEE NN e
Post Code ERENEEN

Amountclaimed ||| ][ JL UL IC DD o

(see over)

Payments received in settlement DDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

or part settlement of the debt

Is the claim preferential or secured? DDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
If secured, value of security DDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
If you made a retention of title claim DDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

against the company please attach
details (see over - Rule 2.42)

Signature on behalf of creditor

Date L0 Do oo
Reviewed by HlNENEN NN NN NN




Notes To Administration Proof Of Debt Form:

1.

Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the company
entered administration

If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured
please give details and attach supporting documentation.

VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency Rules 1986.

2.40 Secured creditors

(1)

(2)

At a meeting of creditors a secured creditor is entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if
any) of his debt after deducting the value of his security as estimated by him.

However, in a case where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b)
and an initial creditors’ meeting has been requisitioned under paragraph 52(2) then a secured
creditor is entitled to vote in respect of the full value of his debt without any deduction of the
value of his security.

2.41 Holders of negotiable instruments

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt on, or secured by, a current bill of exchange or promissory
note, unless he is willing —

(@)

(b)

to treat the liability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on it antecedently to
the company, and against whom a bankruptcy order has not been made (or, in the case of a
company, which has not gone into liquidation), as a security in his hands; and

to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entitlement to vote, to deduct it
from his claim.

2.42 Hire-purchase, conditional sale and chattel leasing agreements

(1)

(2)

Subiject as follows, an owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or
a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement, is entitled to vote in respect of the amount
of the debt due and payable to him by the company on the date that the company entered
administration.

In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount
attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has
become exercisable solely by virtue of the making of an administration application, a notice of
intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence, or of the company
entering administration.



Common questions and answers regarding the initial
meeting of Creditors and the Creditors’ committee

Why is the meeting being held?

The main purpose of the meeting is for creditors to consider and vote on the proposals which
the Administrators have prepared and sent to all creditors.

At the meeting, creditors will also be asked to decide whether a Creditors’ Committee should
be formed. The purpose of a Creditors’ Committee is to assist the Administrators. It may also
fix their remuneration. If a Creditors’ Committee is not formed, the creditors’ meeting may be
asked to vote on the Administrators’ remuneration instead.

Will the Administrators and the company’s directors be at the meeting?

At least one of the Administrators will attend the meeting and will act as chairman. The
directors of ZRL do not have to attend the meeting and we do not expect them to do so.

As a creditor, do | have to attend the meeting?

No. You DO NOT need to attend the meeting to vote on the Proposals. If you do not wish to
attend but still want to vote, you can appoint a proxy to vote on your behalf. Further
information on proxies is set out below under ‘How do | vote at the meeting?’

Creditors’ right to claim in the Administration and participate in any dividend that may be
payable in the ZRL Administration WILL NOT be affected if you do not attend the meeting.

How do | vote at the meeting?

To be able to vote, you must send details of your claim in writing to the Administrators to
arrive not later than 12 noon on Friday 13 March at the addresses specified in the covering
letter to the Proposals. Please use the form ‘Administration Notice of Claim for Voting
Purposes’ to do this. Please note that due to the large number of creditors in the
Administration, it is asked that you submit your claim as soon as possible if you wish to vote
at the meeting.

If creditors wish to nominate someone to vote on their behalf at the meeting they also need to
complete a proxy form and send it to the Administrators to arrive before the meeting. The
table below confirms whether or not you need to complete and send in a proxy form.

Type of Creditor Proxy form needed?

An individual (ie not a company, partnership or other organisation) attending the No
meeting in person.

An individual (ie not a company, partnership or other organisation) not attending the Yes
meeting in person, but wishing to be represented at the meeting by someone else.

A company, partnership or other organisation. Yes

| want to vote at the meeting, but do not want to attend. Who can | appoint as a proxy?

You can appoint another person who is attending the meeting, as your proxy holder or you
can appoint the Chairman, as is common practice.

You can instruct your proxy how to vote by ticking the For, Against or Abstain boxes on the
proxy form. If you do not indicate how you wish to vote, the proxy holder can vote at their own
discretion at the meeting.

If you appoint the Chairman as your proxy and do not indicate how you wish the Chairman to

vote, the Chairman will typically vote in accordance with the general majority of creditors.
However, if the Chairman has not been indicated how to vote in relation to matters such as

Ernst & Young |1




the Administrators’' remuneration, the Chairman will abstain, as the Chairman as proxy holder
cannot vote on matters from which he may directly derive financial gain.

Where do | send my proxy and claim form?

You should send your proxy form either by post to Electoral Reform Services, London, N81
1ER, by email to zavvi@electoralreform.co.uk or by fax to 020 8365 7013.

Please do not send any other correspondence (including vouchers) to Electoral Reform
Services.

Do | have to vote?

No, it will not affect your claim if you do not vote. However, you will not have a say in whether
the proposals and any other resolutions put to the meeting are accepted.

How do | calculate my claim for voting?

Please see the ‘Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes’, enclosed with the
documents for the meeting, for further information.

Who decides if my vote is counted?

The Chairman of the meeting. The Chairman has the power to ask for further information to
support a claim if he or she thinks it is necessary and also has the power to accept or reject
any claim for voting purposes.

If the Chairman is in doubt about whether a claim for voting should be accepted or rejected,
he or she should mark it as objected to but allow you to vote. Your vote will however be
declared invalid if the objection is later sustained.

What majority is required to pass a resolution approving (accepting) the
Administrators’ proposals?

There are two requirements to be met.

First of all, more than 50% in value of the creditors who vote on the resolution (either in
person or by proxy) must vote in favour of it. Secondly, the creditors voting against the
resolution must not include more than 50% in value of all creditors who are not connected
with the company.

Can creditors propose modifications to the proposals?

Yes they can, but modifications can only be approved with the Administrators’ consent.

What happens if | disagree with any of the Chairman’s decisions on voting?

You have the right to appeal to the Court. Any appeal must be made within 14 days of the
Administrators’ report to the Court on the result of the creditors’ meeting. If the Court decides
to reverse a decision made by the Chairman it may order another creditors’ meeting to be
held or make such other order as it thinks appropriate.

If you are considering an appeal to Court, you should take your own legal advice first.

What happens if the Administrators’ proposals are approved?
The Administrators will continue to run the Administration in accordance with the proposals.
Once proposals are approved, they are binding on all creditors, including those not present or

represented at the meeting. For this reason, it is important that you consider the proposals
carefully and decide if and how you wish to vote.




What happens if the Administrators’ proposals are rejected?

The Administrators must report the fact to the Court. The Court may decide to bring the
Administration to an end, or make such other order as it thinks appropriate.

How is a Creditors’ Committee established?

A Creditors’ Committee may be established at a creditors’ meeting. For a committee to be
validly formed it must consist of at least three and not more than five creditors elected at the
meeting.

Any Creditor is eligible to be a member of the Creditors’ Committee as long as their ciaim has
not been rejected for voting purposes. A corporate creditor can be a Creditors’ Committee
member but must be represented by, and act through, an individual. It is not possible for one
individual to represent more than one creditor, or for an individual to act both as a Creditors’
Committee member and a representative of another member.

Will | be told about the outcome of the meeting?
Yes. The Administrators will post a formal notice stating whether or not the proposals were
approved and whether any modifications were made on the website www.zavvi-info.co.uk.

What does a £0.05p/£ dividend mean in relation to an unsecured claim?

If declared, a £0.05p/£ dividend means that for every £1.00 unsecured creditors are owed
and which is admitted by the Administrator as an unsecured claim in the Administration you
will receive £0.05p. The table below illustrates what a £0.05p/£ dividend would be, under
varying claim amounts.

Amount of claim Dividend payable
If you are owed £10 £0.50
If you are owed £100 £5.00
If you are owed £1,000 £50.00
If you are owed £10,000 £500.00
If you are owed £100,000 £5,000.00
If you are owed £1,000,000 £50,000.00




